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Oépa: Amégaon Eupwiraikou AikaoTnpiou AvBpwirivwy AiKaiwpdarwy

oTnv arouikn rpoo@uyn Monir Lotfy v. Cyprus (App no. 37139/13)

l. Elcaywyn

Emouvdmtw yia evnuépwon améeacn tou Eupwrraikou Aikactnpiou AvOpwTTivwy

Aikaiwpdtwy (amd Toude «To AIKAOTHPIO») OE ATOMIKI TTPOCPUYH TTOU OTPEPATAV KATA

¢ Kutrpiakig Anuokpariag, n otmoia karéatn TeAeaidikn oTig 29 Zemrrepppiou 2021. To

AikaoTtripio TpoERn ot elpnua TapaBiacng Tou ApBpou 3 TG EupwTraikng ZuuBacng

AvBpwTrivwyv Aikaiwpdtwy (amd Toude «n ZUpBacn») yiati ol guverikeg KpATNONG Tou

aitnt) otov Xwpo Kpdarnong Amayopeupévwv Metavaotwy (XQ.K.A.M) Mevéyeiag

(AOyw NG €AAEIYNG TTPOOWTTIKOU XWpPOoU), Katd ta xpovikd diaotiuara 18/02/2013 -
06/07/2013 ka1 30/09/2013 - 08/07/2014, cuvioToUCQV TATTEIVWTIKA HETAXEIPION.

Mepaitépw, 10 Aikaotipio TpoéBn oe elpnua TapaBiaong Tou ApBpou 5 § 1 ¢

Nouikn) Yrnpéeoia tng Anuokpariag, AmeAArn 1, 1403 NAEYKQZIA
TnA.: 22889100, ®aé.: 22665080, email: att.gen@law.gov.cy
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20pBaong Adyw Ttou 61 n kpdarnon tou aitnt amd TG 11 louAiou 2013 péxpr TNV

améhaony Tou omg 8 louAiou 2014 nArav auBaipetn, kard TNV €vvoiad TNG
TpoavagepBeioag didragng Tng ZuuBaong.

Il. FeyovoTa

O airng eivair AlyUTrTiog UTTiikoog o oT1roiog €10MABe atnv Kutrpo 10 1991. Metagu Twv
eTwv 1991 ka1 2012 ameAddnke amd 1n xwpa duo @opég. MapdAo TTou Tou xopnyroenke
n Kumrpiakf utrnkodTNTA, QUTh OTn CuvéXela avakAnenke kai n diadikacia Tou doknoe
yia va mpooBdAel autiv tnv amdé@acn Atav avemtuxng. Merd tnv avdkAnon Tng
1Bayéveidg Tou kai T deuTepn atéAact| Tou Tov lodvio Tou 2012, o aitnTAG £TTaveIoHABE
otn ouvexela Trapdvopa otnv Kompo oe ampoodidpiotn nuepounvia. mig 10
®eBpouapiou 2013 o aitntig cuveAr PN kartd Tn didpkeia Tuxaiou eAéyxou aTo Spouo
Kal Tnv eTopévn £kd6ONKav evavriov Tou diatdypara KpdTtnong kai atéAaong otn Baon
Tou dpBpou 14(6) Tou mepi AAAodammwv kar MeravaoteUosws Népou eeidnr KpiBnke wg
ATTAYOPEUNEVOG pETAVAOTNG Suvduel Tou dpBpou 6(1) (k) Tou iBlou vouou. TEBnke
apxIka utré kpdtnon oTig Kevrpikég PuAakég Acukwaiag kai omig 18 PeBpouapiou 2013
peTapEpBnke otov XQ.K.A.M Mevoéyeiag. O aitntig dev ixe otnv karoxr Tou diaparrpio.

21ig 11 louAiou 2013 o aitnTig Kataxwpnoe aitnon QUOsw¢ habeas corpus OTO
Avwrato AIKaoThipIo au@IGRNTWVTAG T VOMIMOTATA TNG KPATNONG Tou AGyw Tou
Taparerapévou NG Kpdtnong tou. Zmig 30 louAiou 2013 1o Avwraro AikaoTrpio
amo@doioe umép Tou aitnTt Siatdocovrag Tnv dupeon amdAuor] tou.! O aitnTAg
ETavacUAARPBNke Tnv idla pépa tnNg €kdoong TnG o TTavw amdéeacng, otn Bdon véwv
dlaraypdTtwv KpArtnong kai atméAaong mou ekdéenkav duvdpel Tou mepi AAAodarrwy Kai
Meravaorevoews Nopou. MetagépBnke Triow oTig Kevrpikég DUAAKES Acukwoiag. ZTiC
19 ZemrrepPpiou 2013 o Ytroupyds Ecwrepikwyv eTavegéTace TNV KPATNON TOU AITNTH KAl
aTTo@doioe va Tnv Taparteivel yia emimAéov £€1 uriveg otn Bdon Tou dpBpou 18MZT Tou
mepi AModamwv kai Meravaoretosws Népou, Adyw Tou 6T 0 aitnTig apviBnke va
OUVEPYQOTEI PE TIG APXES Yia TNV €mMOTPOQPr) Tou atnv Aiyutrto. Ev Tw petagu, omg 8
ZetmrrepBpiou 2013 o aitnTAg HETAPEPOBNKE OTO ACTUVOMIKG Turjua MOANG Xpuooxoug.
Apyotepa, aTig 12 ZemrrepBpiou 2013, yeTa@épOnKe 01O aoTuvopIKG Turfpa Ayiag NaTrag
Kai, ev TeAel, oTig 30 ZemrrepPBpiou 2013 atov XQ.K.A.M. Mevoyeiag, 6TTou TTapéPEIveE
HEXP!I TNV atréAacTt] Tou aTi¢ 8 louAiou 2014 .2

' BL. tapéypago 13 g andéeacng.
? BA. mapaypago 45 g andpacng.
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2Tig 27 ZzemrepPpiou 2013 o aitntig karaxwpnoe deUTEPN aitnon QUOtEwg habeas

corpus oto Avwtato AIKQoTHPIO AU@ICRNTWVTAS TN VOPINOTNTA TNG KPATNONS TOU yia
Toug idloug AGyoug OTTWG Kal OTnV TPWTN Tou aitnon. Zmg 28 lavouapiou 2014 10
Avwraro AIKaoTripio ATEPPIYE TV aitnon, Bewpwvrag OTI n KPATON TOU QITNTH ATAV

vOUIuN.

216 27 lavouapiou 2014, evw Bpiokétav utmd kpdrnon, o aitnthg {TNoE AouAo pE TO
OKETTIKO 0TI, wg Kotrmng Xpiotiavog (Coptic Christian), @oBorav diwgn edv eméaTpePe
otnv Aiyutrto. Z1i¢ 12 ®eBpouapiou 2014 n YTrnpeoia AcUAOU QTréPPIYE TNV AiTRON HE
TO aITIoAoyIKO OTI oI IoXuplopoi Tou aitnT dev ritav agiémaTol Kal 6T dev eixe Oeigel
Baoipo @o6Bo diwgng, AauBdvovrag emiong uréywn 611 0 AITNTAG KATA TNV TTAPAPOVH TOU
otnv Kutrpo emokEPONKe TNV Aiyutrto SekaTTéVTE PE €iKOO!I QOpES. ZTIC 14 PeBpouapiou
2014 o aitnmig utréRale Tpoa@uyr Katd TG amoégacng Tng Ymnpeoiag AcUAou, aAAd
atroppipenke omig 9 louviou 2015. Znigc 8 louAiou 2014 o aitnTg ameAddnke aTnv
AiyutrTo Q@OU OI AIYUTITIAKEG APXES CUPQWVNOAV va ekdWoouv TagIdiwTikG £yypago

XWPIg TN oUYKATABEDT) TOU.

lll. Zuvlnkeg kparnong tou aitntl otov XQ.K.A.M. Mevoyeiag -
loxupilopevn rapaBiacn Tou ApBpou 3 Tng ZupBaong

To AikaoTripio, agou améppiye, wg TPodnAws apdoipa kai dpa un amodektd, osipd
Tapamévwy Tou aitNTh (OXETIKA HE TIG UAIKEG OUVBNKEG KPATNONAG TOU OTIC AAAEC
EYKATAOTACEIG, TNV aTTOpOVWaOTN Kal TNV EAAEIpn TTpooBacng og 1aTpIKr TTEPIBaAyn) oTn
Baon tou dpBpou 35 §§ 3 (a) kal 4 TG ZUuPBaong, amodéxTnke va £EETAOEl HOVO TO
TAPATTOVO TOU aVA@OPIKA HE TIG OUVBRKEG KPATnong (Adyw EAAEIYNS TTPOCWTTIKOU
xwpou) otov XQ.K.A.M. Mevoyeiag.

ApxIkd, To AIKaoTHpIo ava@EéPBNKE OTIG YEVIKEG apXES TTou cuvowilovTal oTn vopoAoyia
TOU OXETIKA WE TIG QVETTAPKEIG ouvlrikes kpdTtnong.® Ev ouvexeia, avagopd €yive ot
€kBeon NG Eupwtraikig Emrtpotrric MpéAnwng Baoaviotnpiwv (Committee for the
Prevention of Torture; CPT), émou avayvwpiletal 1o yevikd TPOBANHA QVETTAPKOUG
TTPOCWTTIKOU XWPOoU ava kparoupevo atov XQ.K.A.M. Mevoyeiag, onueivovtag 6Tl ol
ouvBrkeg diaBiwong ATav TTEPIOPICHEVES - £WC KAl OKTW ATOPa Kpartouvrav ot KeEAId
mePiTTou 17 1.4. pévo, dnAadn Aiyo Tavw amé 2 1.y. {wTikoU XWPou avd KpaToUpevo.*

3 BA. Mursié v. Croatia [GC), app no.7334/13, paras 96-141, (20 OxtoBpiov 2016).

* BA. napypapo 102 g anéeaong. Report to the Government of Cyprus on the visit to Cyprus carried out by the
European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from
23 September to 1 October 2013, CPT/Inf (2014) 31, para 37.
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Me Bdon otoixeia mou karéBeoe n KuBépvnon, 1o AikaoTripio onueiwoe 611, avaloya pe

TOV apPIBUO TWV KPATOUMEVWY TTOU KpaTtouvtav padi Tou, o aitnTig Ba eixe amo 2,29 £wg
4,59 1.4. TpOOWTTIKOU XWwpou. Kard tn didpkeia TG KPATNORAGS TOU, O AITNTAS KPATrBnkKe
HE €wg Kal ETTTA GAAOUG KpaToUpEVOUG. ETropéviug, OE TETOIEG TIEPITITWCOEIG, O AITNTAS Ba
€iXe MONIG 2,29 T.4. TTPOOWTTIKO XWPO, O OTTOI0G NTAV CAPWE KATW ATrd TO ATTODEKTO
gehaxioto etmimedo. AauBdvovrag AoIrdv utroyn TIG OXETIKEG APXEG TTOU diATUTTWVOVTAI
aTn vodoAoyia Tou, To AIKaOTHPIO £KPIVE OTI OTNV TTAPOUCA UTTOBECT) TTPOKUTTTEI IOXUPO
TEKUrpIo TrapaBiacng Tou dpBpou 3 NG ZupBaong.’

Kabwg n KuBépvnon dev tapeixe avaAutikd oToixeia o€ oxéon HE Tov apiBud Twv
KPATOUMEVWYV TTOU KpaTtouvTav JE Tov aitnTr) oTo KeAi KaB' 6An T didpkeia TG KPATNOTG
TOUu, amETUXE va atrodei§el OTI O PEIWOEIS OTOV ATTAITOUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKG XWEO TOU
aimnT utrpgav POvo OUVTOMEG, TEPIOTAOIOKEG Kal MIKPEG.S Katd ouvémela, 1O
AkaoTtrpio €kpive Om utpée Tapafiaon tou dpBpou 3 Tng ZUpPBaong Adyw Twv
ouvenkwv kpdrtnong tou aitntr) otov XQ.K.A.M. Mevdyeiag kabwg Adyw Twv cuvenkwyv
Kpdrnong Tou, o aitnTig utroBABnke oe TaAaimwpia Tou EETTEPVOUCE TO AVATTOPEUKTO
emimedo oduvng TTou gival eyyevég atnv KPATNOT, IGOBUVANWVTAG £TCI PE TATTEIVWTIKI
METAXEIPION TTOU aTrayopeleTal amd 10 dpbpo 3.7

IV. loxupilépevn mapaBiaon Ttou Apbpou 5 § 1 mng Zoppaong
AVAPOPIKA YE TN VOMIMOTNTA TNG KPATNONG TOU QITNTH

O ainmg 1oxupioTnke 611 n kpdrnor) Tou amé T 11 PeBpouapiou 2013 péxpr TNV
atmélaot] Tou oTig 8 louhiou 2014 frav TTapdvoun kai eTopévwg Trapapiade To apbpo 5
§ 1 (f) Tng ZUuBaong.

Apxika To AikaoTtripio onueiwoe 61 oTig 30 louAiou 2013 To Avwraro AikaoTripio diéTage
TNV dpeon amo@uAdkion Tou aitnt ot Bdon Tou Om n KuBépvnon améruxe va
amodeigel 6T n ouvexi{duevn kpdtnon Tou yia TEPICCOTEPO aTd TEVTE Wrveg ATav
vouiun. Map’ 6Aa autd, o aitnTrig aTNV TPAYUATIKOTNTA JEV KATOPOWOE va AVAKTHOE
TNV eAeuBepia Tou kKaBwg eravacuAAreBnke atn Bdon véwv diatayudTwy KpATNoNS Kai
améAaong.® To AikaoTipio onueiwoe etriong 61, Tapd TNV amdéeacn Tou AvVwTATou
AikaoTtnpiou, kal v avriBéoel pe TRV eTupnyopia autol, n AigeuBivipia Tou TuRPaTog
Apxeiou MAnBuopoU kai MeravdoTteuong atmodaioe Ot n ouvexi{ouevn Kpdrnaon Tou

5 BA. mapaypapo 183 g andpaonc.
¢ BA. maphypago 184 tg anégaong.
7 BA. mapayphipovg 185-186 g anépaong.
§ BA. mapaypagpo 207 g anépacng.
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aitnT ATav VOUIPN, TTAPAKAUTITOVTAS £T01 TNV TTPONYOUMEVN amé@acn Tou AVwTdTou

AikaoTtnpiou.

To AikaoTrpio Bewpnoe agloonpueiwTo To yeyovdg 61 n AieBviig ApvnaoTia otnv £kBson
™G 10 2012 OXETIKA PE TNV KPATNON PETAVACTWV KAl AITNTWV agUAou otnv KUtrpo €ixe
EKQPAOEI QvnOuxia yia pIa OEIpd UTTOBECEWY OTIG OTTOIEG ETTITUXEIC AUPIORNTATEIC KATA
NG KPATNONG METAVAOTWV Eixav dnuioupynBei éow aiItoswv QUOEWS habeas corpus,
aMAG Bev eixav odriynoe otnv ameAeuBépwon Twv evOIAPEPOUEVWY CUAANGBEVTWY,
omwg eixe diardéel 1o Avrarto AikaaTripio.® AvTIBETWG, Ta evBlaPepdpEva dTopa eixav
OUMN@BE ek véou TTpIv @UYouv atré To KTipIo Tou AvwTATou AIKAoTNEIoU f apéowg
HETE, oTn Bdon véwv diatayudtwv kpdTnang mou ekd6Bnkav yia Toug idioug Adyoug pe
QuTd TTou avapépOnkav oe aXEon Pe Ta TTponyoupeva dlatdypara kpdrnong.'® Q¢ mpog
auTtd, avagopd £yive Kai oTnv uTéBeon Haghilo v. Cyprus.!!

Ev ouvexeia, To AikaoTApio avayvwpioe To yeyovog 6T tav pia aitnon Uosws habeas
corpus yivel amodekt amé 1o Avwraro AikaoTripio, TTE To Ytroupyeio Ecwrepikiv
opeilel va ameAeuBepwoel To EVBIaPePOUEVO dTopo dueca.'? Tn Bdon autol, o aItnTg
OTNV TTPOKEIPEVN UTTOBEDN ETTPETTE va EiXe ATTOQPUAAKICTEI XApn OTNn OXETIKA AméQaAcn
Tou Avwrdrou Aikaatnpiou, n omoia £€B8eTe TEAOG oTNV KPATNOT Tou. To YEYOVOG OTI O
aItnTg TTapEUEVE TTAPATUTTOG METAVAOTNG OUMQWvA pE TO €BvikG dikaio dev Ba
HTTOPOUCTE va £XEI Kaia ETTITWON OTNV Mo TTAvw amdgaon. '3

ZUVETTWG, To AIKaoTApIO £KpIVE OTI N KPATAON TOU QITNTH WEXPI KAl TNV améAaor| Tou
ATav auBaipetn utéd TV évvoia Tou GpBpou 5 § 1 TNg ZUuBacng. Q¢ ek TouTou, utpée
TapaBiaon TG avwTtépw didTagng.

V.EUAoyn Atrolnuiwon

To AikaoTripio emGikace aTov AITTA aTodnuiwon un XPnHATKAg PUoEWS UYoug 26,000
€Upw Kai Biknyopikd £€§oda Uyoug 4,867.99.
Ood ves '7<1c b g
Ap. Ocodwpa XpioTodouAidou |
Aiknyépog NG Anuokpariac A
yia l'eviké EloayyeAéa tng Anpokpariac

? BL. mapdypago 209 g andeacnc.

19 BA. mapdypago 105 ¢ andpaonc.

"' Haghilo v Cyprus app no 47920/12, anégaon Nuep. 26 Maptiov 2019, katéotn 1ehesidikn otig 26 Iovviov 2019.
12 BA. mapéypago 210 g andépacnc.

1 BA. mapaypago 210 g andbpaonc.
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EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPEENNE DES DROITS DE L'HOMME

THIRD SECTION

CASE OF MONIR LOTFY v. CYPRUS

(Application no. 37139/13)

JUDGMENT

Art 3 « Degrading trcatment « Reductions in required minimum personal
space at specialised immigration detention centre not short, occasional and
minor

Art 5 § 1 (f) = Expulsion « Arbitrariness of applicant’s continued detention
with a view to his deportation after habeas corpus writ ordering his
immediate release

STRASBOURG
29 June 2021

This judgment will become final in the circumstances set out in Article 44 $ 2 of the
Convention. It may be subject to editorial revision.

COUNCIL OF ELROPE

@




MONIR LOTFY v. CYPRUS JUDGMENT

In the case of Monir Lotfy v. Cyprus,
The European Court of Human Rights (Third Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Paul Lemmens, President,
Georgios A. Serghides,
Georges Ravarani,
Maria Elésegui,
Darian Pavli,
Anja Seibert-Fohr,
Andreas Ziind, judges,
and Milan Blasko, Section Registrar,
Having regard to:
the application against the Republic of Cyprus lodged with the Court
under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by an Egyptian national,
Mr Nashat Monir Lotfy (“the applicant™), on 3 June 2013;
the decision to give notice to the Cypriot Government (“the
Government”) of the complaints concerning Article 3 and Article 5 §§ I
and 4, and to declare inadmissible the remainder of the application;
the parties’ observations;
Having deliberated in private on 8 June 2021,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

INTRODUCTION

1. The applicant complained that his detention with a view to his
deportation had been unlawful and that there had been no available
remedies for challenging that detention; he also complained of the
conditions of his detention, the lack of access to medical treatment and that
he had been ill-treated while in detention. He relied on Article 3 and
Article 5 §§ 1 and 4 of the Convention.

THE FACTS

2. The applicant was born in 1963 and is currently living in Egypt. He
was represented by Ms N. Charalambidou, a lawyer practising in Nicosia.

3. The Government were represented by their Agent at the time,
Mr C. Clerides, Attorney General of the Republic of Cyprus, and then by
Mr G. Savvides, his successor in that office.

4. The facts of the case, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised
as follows.
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THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

A. Background to the case

5. The applicant has a protracted immigration history with the Cypriot
authorities after first coming to Cyprus in 1991. Between 1991 and 2012 he
was deported twice. Furthermore, although he was also granted Cypriot
citizenship this was subsequently revoked and the proceedings he brought to
challenge this decision were unsuccessful.

B. The applicant’s arrest on 10 February 2013 and immigration
detention from 11 February 2013 until 30 July 2013

6. Following the revocation of his citizenship and his second deportation
in June 2012, the applicant subsequently re-entered Cyprus unlawfully on
an unspecified date.

7. On 10 February 2013 the applicant was arrested by the police during a
random identity check in the street and, the following day, detention and
deportation orders were issued against him under section 14(6) of the Aliens
and Immigration Law (Cap. 105, as amended) on the grounds that he was a
prohibited immigrant within the meaning of section 6(1)(i), (k) and (1) of
that Law (see Haghilo v. Cyprus, no. 47920/12, §§ 97 and 99, 26 March
2019, and M.4. v. Cyprus, no. 41872/10, §§ 62-63, ECHR 2013 (extracts)).
He was placed in detention in Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons.

8. On 18 February 2013 he was transferred to Menoyia detention centre.

9. On 19 June 2013 the Minister of the Interior reviewed the applicant’s
detention and decided to extend it for an additional six months under
section 18TTEZT(8)(a) of the Aliens and Immigration Law (see Haghilo, cited
above, §§ 100-01). According to the internal notes in the case file, it appears
that the applicant did not have a passport and that instructions had been
given for the issuance of a travel document so he could be deported. It was
also stated that he had not been cooperating with the authorities for the
issuance of a passport.

10. On 6 July 2013 the applicant was transferred to Aradippou police
station where he remained until 18 July 2013. On 19 July 2013 he was
transferred to Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons.

C. The applicant’s first application for a writ of habeas corpus

11. On 11 July 2013 the applicant lodged a habeas corpus application
(application no. 139/2013) with the Supreme Court (as the first-instance
court) challenging the lawfulness of his detention owing to the length of its
duration. In particular, he argued that his detention had been unlawful, as it
had lasted for more than five months, and that during this period the
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authorities had taken no action in respect of his deportation to Egypt in
breach of, inter alia, section 18ITET of the Aliens and Immigration Law
(ibid.) and Article 5 § 1 (f) of the Convention.

12. The government did not submit an objection to his application. On
the day of the hearing, the government’s lawyer informed the court that the
person who had been meant to give him information on the facts of the case
had been on leave and therefore the lawyer had not been able to prepare the
objection.

13. On 30 July 2013 the Supreme Court ruled in favour of the applicant
and ordered his immediate release. The court found that the government had
failed to show that his continuing detention for more than five months had
been lawful: they had not informed the court as to the steps they had taken
up to that point to execute the deportation order, or the reasons why it had
not been carried out. Moreover, the government had failed to inform the
court whether the Minister of the Interior had reviewed the detention order
(as required by section 18TIXT of the Aliens and Immi gration Law) or, if the
Minister had done so, what his decision had been. It thus concluded that the
government had not provided any justification for keeping the applicant in
detention.

14. The government did not lodge an appeal against this judgment.

D. The applicant’s second arrest on 30 July 2013

15. On the same day, 30 July 2013, following the Supreme Court’s
judgment, the applicant, while still at the court, was rearrested and taken
back to Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons.

16. In an internal note of the same date, the Director of the Civil
Registry and Migration Department (“the Director™) stated that she had
carefully examined the applicant’s file after being informed by the police
that a habeas corpus had been ordered for his release. She noted that the
application had only been served on the Ministry of the Interior on 15 July
2013 and had been received by her department on 22 July 2013 during her
absence on leave. No actions had then been taken to prepare a statement of
fact for the lawyer representing the government in the habeas corpus
proceedings to inform him of the Minister’s decision of 19 June 2013 (see
paragraph 9 above) and of the reasons for which the applicant had not yet
been deported, namely, the applicant’s refusal to surrender his passport
and/or to visit his country’s embassy in order to secure a temporary travel
document. She also observed that the lawyer had only asked for a copy of
the orders. Following her re-examination of the case, she concluded that the
applicant’s detention had been lawful and that it had been unfortunate that
the Supreme Court had not received information on the case because, if it
had, it would possibly have decided differently. She also noted that, in any
event, the applicant was a prohibited immigrant, without the right to stay in
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the Republic and that he had been arrested following his unlawful re-entry
into Cyprus after already having been deported when his Cypriot citizenship
had been revoked on serious grounds. On the basis of the above, the
Director gave instructions that the previous deportation and detention orders
be annulled and that new ones be issued.

17. Consequently, new deportation and detention orders were issued in
respect of the applicant on 30 July 2013 on the same grounds as those cited
in the first deportation and detention orders — that is to say, under
sections 6(1)(i), (k) and (1) and 14(6) of the Aliens and Immigration Law
(see paragraph 7 above). On that date, the applicant was served with a letter
from the Director informing him that he was an illegal immigrant within the
meaning of the above sections on the grounds of his previous deportation
and his illegal entry and stay in the Republic of Cyprus and of her decision
to detain and deport him.

18. On 19 September 2013 the Minister of the Interior reviewed the
applicant’s detention and decided to extend it for an additional six months
under section 18TIZT(8)(a) of the Aliens and Immigration Law (see
Haghilo, cited above, §§ 100-01) on the ground that the applicant had
refused to cooperate with the authorities for his return to Egypt.

19. In the meantime, on 8 September 2013 the applicant was transferred
to Polis Chrysochous police station. On 12 September 2013 he was
transferred to Ayia Napa police station and then on 30 September 2013 to
Menoyia detention centre.

E. The applicant’s second application for a writ of habeas corpus

20. On 27 September 2013 the applicant lodged a second habeas corpus
application (application no. 183/13) with the Supreme Court (as the first-
instance court) challenging the lawfulness of his detention on the same
grounds as in his first application (see paragraph 11 above).

21. On 28 January 2014 the Supreme Court rejected the application. The
court observed that the applicant’s detention had started on 11 February
2013 and had continued ever since. His release effected on 30 July 2013 in
application of the habeas corpus writ of that date did not strike out the
previous period of detention and did not affect its total duration, given that
the applicant remained in detention for the same reasons. In the meantime,
the duration of his detention had been reviewed on 19 June 2013 by the
Minister of the Interior who had approved its extension for another six
months. Following the issuance of the new deportation and detention orders
on 30 July 2013, the Minister of the Interior had further extended his
detention on 19 September 2013. The court also noted that the government
had been trying to acquire a travel document for the applicant from the
Egyptian embassy. There had, however, been a delay due both to the
unsettled situation in Egypt and also to the applicant’s refusal to cooperate.
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The applicant’s detention had been extended on both the above dates on the
basis of the latter ground as specified in the Minister’s decisions. His
detention was therefore lawful. Costs were awarded against the applicant.

F. Subsequent reviews of the applicant’s detention by the Minister of
the Interior

22. The Minister of the Interior reviewed the applicant’s detention on
5 February, 2 April and 4 June 2014 and decided to extend it on the same
grounds as those cited in respect of the previous decisions (see paragraphs 9
and 18 above).

23. On 8 July 2014 the applicant was deported to Egypt after the
Egyptian authorities agreed to issue a travel document without his consent.

G. The applicant’s recourse challenging the deportation and
detention orders of 30 July 2013

24. In the meantime, on 7 August 2013 the applicant brought a recourse
(udicial review proceedings; recourse no. 5848/13) before the Supreme
Court (in its first-instance revisional jurisdiction) challenging the lawfulness
of the new deportation and detention orders issued on 30 July 2013 on the
basis of which he had been rearrested and detained. He argued that the
orders had been issued in breach of, inter alia, the provisions of the Aliens
and Immigration Law and of Articles 3, 5, 8 and 13 of the Convention.

25. On 8 August 2013, in the context of this recourse, the applicant
applied to the Supreme Court for a provisional order for the suspension of
the deportation and detention orders until the determination of the recourse.
He claimed that, as a Coptic Christian, he would be at real risk of ill-
treatment if deported: Muslim groups in Egypt had systematically attacked
Coptic Christians in response to the political events there.

26. On 14 August 2013, at the hearing concerning the provisional order,
the government informed the Supreme Court that the deportation order had
been suspended by the Director in order to examine the applicant’s claim.
On the same day, the Supreme Court ruled that, in the light of the
suspension of the deportation order, the applicant’s detention was no longer
justified. It thus also ordered the suspension of the detention order on
condition, inter alia, that the applicant sign a financial guarantee for the sum
01 10,000 euros (EUR) with a guarantor. The applicant submitted that, as he
had been unable to find a guarantor, he had remained in detention.

27. On 4 October 2013 the Director lifted the suspension of the
deportation order as the applicant had not lodged an asylum application.

28. On 7 November 2013 the Supreme Court rejected the application for
the provisional order as the applicant had not shown flagrant illegality or
irreparable damage (see M.A. v. Cyprus, cited above, § 71). In sum, the
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court noted that the applicant had been declared a prohibited immigrant and
had thus been deprived of his right to remain in the Republic. Consequently,
there was an immediate risk of him absconding. Under section 180A of the
Aliens and Immigration Law, “a risk of absconding” meant the existence of
reasons in an individual case to believe that a third-country national who
was subject to a return procedure could abscond, and this included prior
deportation/expulsion. Consequently, it held that no flagrant illegality could
be ascertained in the Director’s action to proceed with the issuance of the
orders of 30 July 2013. Flagrant illegality had to be palpably identifiable
without the court having to probe into disputed facts. None of the
applicant’s remaining allegations concerning the orders established flagrant
illegality but concerned the merits of the case or allegations that had been
contested and would have to be proven in the context of the main recourse.

29. The recourse was subsequently transferred to the new Administrative
Court (see Haghilo, cited above, §§ 103 and 105), which dismissed it on
31 August 2017. It held that as the deportation and detention orders had, in
the meantime, been executed and the applicant deported, the recourse was
without object.

H. The applicant’s asylum claim

30. On 27 January 2014, while in detention, the applicant applied for
asylum on the ground that, as a Coptic Christian, he feared persecution if
returned to Egypt.

31. On 12 February 2014 the Asylum Service rejected the application on
the grounds that the applicant’s claims were not credible and that he had
failed to show a well-founded fear of persecution taking into consideration
the fact that he had visited Egypt fifteen to twenty times during his stay in
Cyprus.

32. On 14 February 2014 the applicant lodged an appeal with the
Reviewing Authority for Refugees against the Asylum Service’s decision.
This was dismissed on 9 June 2015, that is, after the applicant’s deportation.

I. Steps taken by the Cypriot authorities with a view to removing the
applicant, as submitted by the Government

33. On 7 and 13 March 2013 the applicant had been interviewed by
members of the Police Aliens and Immigration Unit but he had refused to
leave Cyprus or to visit the Egyptian embassy in order to apply for a travel
document.

34. On 19 March 2013 the Police Aliens and Immigration Unit had
contacted the Egyptian embassy which had informed them that an Egyptian
national had to consent to his or her repatriation and to apply in person for
travel documents.
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35. On 22 March 2013 the applicant had been interviewed again but had
been uncooperative. He had stated that he would not leave Cyprus until the
proceedings concerning the revocation of his Cypriot nationality had been
concluded. He had claimed that a friend, who he had refused to name, had
his passport.

36. On 3 April 2013 a copy of the applicant’s Egyptian passport had
been found and handed over to the Egyptian embassy for the purpose of
facilitating the passport issuance process. The Police Aliens and
Immigration Unit had suggested to the embassy that they visit the applicant
and inquire with him directly.

37. On 22 April 2013 the applicant had been interviewed again but had
remained uncooperative.

38. On 14 August 2013 members of the Police Aliens and Immigration
Unit had taken a written statement from the applicant for the purpose of
clarifying his intentions with regard to his return to Egypt. The applicant
had stated that his Egyptian passport had been confiscated by the Egyptian
authorities in June 2012 when he had been deported to Egypt. He had
submitted that he had no travel documents at all, he did not want to return to
Egypt and that he considered Cyprus to be his home.

39. On 23 August 2013 the Director had met the Egyptian embassy’s
chargé d’affaires who had informed her that the delays had been due to the
unstable political situation in Egypt and had promised to make an effort to
speed up the procedure with the hope that a travel document could be issued
in the following weeks.

40. Further interviews with the applicant had been held on 8 October
and 17 December 2013 and 21 January 2014. The applicant had maintained
his position in all the interviews, stating that he did not wish to be given an
Egyptian travel document.

41. On 18 December 2013 the Police Aliens and Immigration Unit had
contacted the Egyptian embassy but there had been no news at that time
concerning the applicant’s travel document.

42. On 22 January 2014, when they had contacted the Egyptian embassy
again, the Police Aliens and Immigration Unit had again been informed that
a travel document could not be issued without the applicant’s consent.
Members of the Unit had encouraged the embassy officials to visit the
applicant at Menoyia detention centre.

43. During the processing of his asylum application of 27 January 2014,
further interviews had been held with the applicant, but he had refused to
cooperate with the authorities. The Egyptian embassy had also made some
requests in order to proceed with the issuance of the documents and had
informed the authorities that they would consider the possibility of issuing a
travel document without the applicant’s consent.

44. On 4 July 2014 the Egyptian embassy had informed the authorities
that they would issue a travel document for the applicant on 8 July 2014,
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J. The material conditions of the applicant’s detention

45. The applicant was held from 11 February 2013 until his deportation
on 8 July 2014 in immigration detention in various facilities. In particular:

(a) 11-18 February 2013 in Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons;

(b) 18 February-6 July 2013 at Menoyia detention centre;

(c) 6-18 July 2013 at Aradippou police station;

(d) 19 July-8 September 2013 in Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons;

(e) 8-12 September 2013 at Polis Chrysochous police station;

(f) 12-30 September 2013 at Ayia Napa police station;

(g) 30 September 2013-8 July 2014 at Menoyia detention centre.

1. The applicant’s description of the conditions of detention

46. The applicant did not provide a description of the conditions of his
detention.

2. The Government'’s description of the conditions of detention

(a) Nicosia Central Prisons: Block 10 (11-18 February 2013 and 19 July-
8 September 2013)

47. Block 10 had two wings which could hold up to seventy-two
inmates. However, fifty-six had been the maximum that had been held there
for security reasons and better conditions.

48. The applicant had been held in a double-occupancy cell which
measured 9 square metres (sq. m). He had shared the cell with one other
detainee. It had been equipped with a bunk bed and a table with two chairs.
The cell had had a window, allowing access to natural light and ventilation.
Sanitary facilities had been for common use: there had been four toilets and
eight showers. There had been an air-conditioning system which had been
on twenty-four hours a day and could be regulated by the detainees
themselves.

49. Detainees had been able to use the outdoor exercise yard for two
hours in the mornings and two hours in the afternoons each day.

50. All detainees had been provided with hygiene products and meals
had been served three times a day.

(b) Menoyia detention centre (18 February-7 July 2013 and 30 September 2013-
8 July 2014)

51. This facility had been opened on 28 January 2013. It comprised four
wings, three for men and one for women. Each wing had held up to
sixty-four inmates at the time. The cells in this facility measured
18.36 sq. m. The applicant had been held in a multi-occupancy cell which,
at the time, had been used to hold up to eight inmates. During his detention,
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he had shared the cell with four to seven other inmates. The Government did
not submit any records in this respect.

52. All the cells had had a window, allowing access to natural light and
fresh air. They had been equipped with beds, wardrobes and a table with
two benches. Each wing had had common sanitary facilities and showers:
seven toilets and eight showers. There had been a central air-conditioning
and heating system which had been on twenty-four hours a day.

53. Detainees had been able to use the outdoor exercise yard for two
hours in the mornings and two hours in the afternoons each day.

54. Detainees had been provided with the necessary hygiene products
and meals had been served three times a day.

55. A doctor had visited the detention centre every day from 8 a.m. until
2 p.m., nursing staff three times a week from 7 a.m. until 1.30 p.m. and a
psychologist once a week.

(c) Aradippou police station (6-18 July 2013)

56. In this station the applicant had been held in a double-occupancy cell
which had measured 6.9 sq. m. The cell had been equipped with bunk beds
and a table with chairs. All cells had had windows looking out onto the
internal yard, allowing access to natural light and fresh air. Sanitary
facilities had been for common use. The cells had been open with free
access to the sanitary facilities, common areas and interior yard. Access to
the interior yard had been on a rota basis with the female detainees, if there
were any. The facility had had a central air-conditioning and heating
system. Detainees had been provided with all the necessary hygiene
products and meals had been served three times a day.

57. The applicant had not made any complaints during his detention or
upon his transfer to Block 10.

(d) Polis Chrysochous police station (8-12 September 2013)

58. At the time the applicant had been detained in this station there had
been two other detainees. The applicant had been held alone in a
single-occupancy cell which had measured about 10.8 sq. m. It had had a
toilet and shower and had also been equipped with a bed, table and chair.
The cell had had a window, allowing access to natural light and ventilation.
There had been an air-conditioning system which had been on all day and, if
all three detainees held in the station agreed, at night too. The cells in the
station had been open all day and detainees had been able to move about
freely in the internal yard, giving them access to fresh air and natural light.

59. The applicant had been provided with the necessary hygiene
products and meals had been served three times a day.

60. The applicant had gone on hunger strike on 10 September 2013
which had lasted until 12 September 2013. During the hunger strike he had
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been checked every half an hour and had insisted that he was well. On the
latter date he was taken to Polis Chrysochous hospital. He was then returned
to the station and later that day transferred to Ayia Napa police station.

(e) Ayia Napa police station (12-30 September 2013)

61. The applicant had been held alone in a single-occupancy cell which
had measured about 9.4 sq. m. The cell had had a toilet and shower and had
also been equipped with a bed, table and chair. It had had a window/skylight
and an individual air-conditioning and heating system. The station’s
detention facility had had an outdoor exercise yard which detainees had
been allowed to use for at least one hour per day.

62. Detainees had been provided with the necessary hygiene products
and meals had been served three times a day.

63. The applicant had continued his hunger strike until 16 September
2013. He had been protesting against not being detained in Block 10 of
Nicosia Central Prisons. During this period he only drank tea. From
17 September 2013, he ate all his meals.

3. The applicant’s medical treatment while in detention at Menoyia
detention centre

(a) The applicant’s version of the events

64. In his application form, the applicant attached a letter dated
27 October 2013 to the “Human Right European Committee” [sic] in which
he complained that, while detained at Menoyia detention centre, he had
been denied access to his medication or to a hospital. In the same letter, the
applicant complained that, on 19 October 2013, he had asked to be
transferred to a hospital but that the authorities had refused and he had only
been taken to see a doctor five days later.

65. Further, the applicant submitted in his observations of 16 January
2017 that it emerged from the medical records submitted by the
Government that on 19 March 2013 he had not been able to take his
medication because he had been handcuffed and the guard had asked him to
take it himself.

(b) The Government’s version of the events

66. According to the applicant’s medical file, on 19 March 2013 the
applicant had refused to take his medicine if his handcuffs had not been
removed.

67. On 14 October 2013 the applicant had drunk shampoo and been
taken to hospital.

68. The applicant had requested to be taken to hospital on 18 October
2013. In his records it is stated that the applicant had wished to go to
hospital because he had “damage in my head. It’s made me don’t sleep at
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night” [sic]. On the same day an appointment had been scheduled with the
doctor at the centre for 21 October 2013. On the latter date, however, the
applicant had refused in writing to be examined by a doctor and had stated
that he was feeling well.

69. On 19 October 2013 the applicant had not requested to be taken to
hospital. He had, however, been taken to Larnaca General Hospital because
he had drunk shampoo. He had been examined by a doctor in the Accident
and Emergency Department and had claimed that he had been beaten and
felt dizzy. According to the doctor’s findings, he had had various abrasions.
An X-ray had been carried out and no fracture found. He had been
prescribed medication and the doctor had suggested that he should be
examined by a psychiatrist because he had put his life in danger.

70. On 27 October 2013 the applicant had not requested to be taken to
hospital. According to his personal file, on 29 October 2013 he had
requested to visit a dentist and an appointment had been made that same
day. When he had been informed of this, the applicant had changed his
mind and said he did not wish to visit the doctor for personal reasons. There
was a note in his file to this effect by the police officer. The applicant had
refused to sign the relevant form concerning his refusal. It was also noted
that the applicant had continuously caused problems to the on-duty officers.

71. On 7 January 2014 the applicant had been taken to hospital after
scratching himself with a blunt object. The doctor had recorded that he had
threatened to drink shampoo again and had requested a psychiatric
evaluation. He had been taken to a psychiatrist at Larnaca General Hospital
the next day who had examined the applicant and noted that he had been
“logorrhoeic, with various demands which [were] impossible to meet in
Menoyia”.

72. According to the applicant’s medical file, between 8 March 2013
and 26 June 2014, the applicant had been taken to hospital or examined by a
doctor at Menoyia detention centre eighty-two times and he had been
provided, infer alia, with medication and various supplements.

4. The applicant’s solitary confinement while in detention at Menoyia
detention centre

73. The applicant, while at Menoyia detention centre, had been put in
solitary confinement from 24 April to 1 May 2014 and from 14 to 19 May
2014 for misconduct. The applicant had sent a letter of complaint through
KISA, a local non-governmental organisation (NGO), to the Commissioner
for Administration and the Protection of Human Rights of the Republic of
Cyprus (“the Ombudsman™) on 14 May 2014 about this.

74. By a letter dated 11 August 2015, the Ombudsman informed KISA
that, as the applicant had already been deported, she could not investigate
this complaint.
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5. Allegations concerning ill-treatment
(a) Incident of 17 July 2013

(i) The applicant’s version

75. On 16 July 2013 the applicant had been informed that he had to
appear the next day before the Supreme Court with regard to his habeas
corpus application, so at 1 a.m. he would be transferred to Block 10 of
Nicosia Central Prisons from Aradippou police station. However, on 17 July
2013, at 2.30 a.m., he had been taken from Aradippou police station to the
Police Immigration Unit in Nicosia, where he had been handcuffed to a
chair for the next six hours. When he had complained, the prison officers
had assaulted him. The applicant had sent a letter of complaint dated 17 July
2013 by fax to his lawyers, the NGO Future Worlds Center and various
media channels.

(ii) The Government's version

76. According to police records, on 17 July 2013 the applicant had been
taken from Aradippou police station at around 2.50 a.m. and transferred to
the Police Immigration Unit in Nicosia where he arrived at around 4 a.m.
The applicant had remained there until 8 a.m., when he had been transferred
to the Supreme Court for a hearing at 8.45 a.m. The applicant had not been
left handcuffed to a chair or ill-treated in any way. The applicant had sent a
letter of complaint by fax from the centre to six recipients unknown to the
authorities.

(b) Incident of 9 October 2013 at Menoyia detention centre

(i) The applicant’s version

77. On 9 October 2013 the applicant had been physically ill-treated by
first one and later eight police officers. Instead of looking into his
complaints, the authorities had brought criminal proceedings against him.

78. The applicant had sent a letter by fax to the Ombudsman on
21 March 2014 complaining that he had been beaten by five police officers
and alleging that he had subsequently complained of this to the doctor at the
hospital but that she had not made a report of it as the police had spoken to
her.

79. The applicant had also informed KISA about, infer alia, this
incident. KISA had then sent a letter dated 14 May 2014 to the Ombudsman
and the Minister of Justice and Public Order. In their letter it had been noted
that the applicant had complained about this incident and that he had been
ill-treated, and that when he had asked for the footage from the detention’s
closed-circuit television cameras, the administration had informed him that
on that day they had been out of order and had not recorded anything. In the
letter it was also stated that the applicant had complained that the officers
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had not been wearing any insignia and he had therefore not been able to see
their names or numbers.

(i) The Government's version

80. On 9 October 2013 at around 3.30 p.m. an incident had occurred at
the detention centre between the applicant and two officers, A.K. and Y.M.,
following a routine check of the cells.

81. In statements given that day, A.K. and Y.M. stated that when they
had finished the search, the applicant had started to bang on the doors,
shouting that the officers had broken his shampoo (bottle) during the search
and that he wanted to see the officer in charge. Three of the officers had
then taken him to see the officer in charge, who had checked the bottle and
seen that it had not been broken. The applicant had been shouting that he
was going to file a complaint about these cell checks, but the officer in
charge had informed him that they would continue and had instructed the
officers to return the applicant to his cell. While going up the stairs, the
applicant had insulted the officers and then, once in the corridor leading to
his cell, the applicant had punched Y.M. in the neck. The three officers had
tried to handcuff the applicant in order to immobilise him but before they
had been able to, he had managed to kick A.K.’s foot. Once they had
managed to handcuff the applicant, they had taken him back to the officer in
charge who had instructed that he be taken to the waiting room in order to
calm him down.

82. According to an internal report of that date, it appears that blunt
objects (two small, blunt, pieces of metal, a screw and two clips) had been
found in the applicant’s cell.

83. Both officers had then gone to the Accident and Emergency
Department of Larnaca General Hospital. The doctor who had examined
Y.M. had found that he had pain and redness on the left side of his neck and
neck pain during palpitation. He had noted in his report that no pathological
findings had been detected on an X-ray of his neck. Y.M. had been
prescribed a soft cervical collar and medication. The doctor who had
examined A.K. had found redness and sensitivity on the skin of the left
thigh. He had been prescribed medication and two days’ sick leave.

84. The applicant had also been taken to the Accident and Emergency
Department of the above hospital on the same day to a different doctor but,
according to the doctor’s report, he had refused to be examined.

85. The next day the applicant had been transferred to the old General
Hospital in Larnaca because of a problem with his skin. He had been
examined by a dermatologist who had prescribed treatment. The doctor had
not noted any injuries and the applicant had not complained to the doctor
about any injuries or ill-treatment by the police.

86. The incident had been investigated by the Kofinou police station
after two officers had filed a complaint against the applicant.
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87. On 18 October 2013 the applicant had been charged of assaulting
two police officers. When the applicant had been cautioned, he had not
mentioned that he had been ill-treated and although he had been given the
opportunity to make a written statement giving his version of the events, he
had not done so.

88. Criminal proceedings had been brought against the applicant before
the Larnaca District Court (case no. 2178/14) on 11 February 2014 for
assaulting two police officers during the performance of their duties
contrary to section 244(b) of the Criminal Code (Cap. 154). The
proceedings had been discontinued, however, as the applicant had been
deported before his trial had taken place.

(iii) Subsequent statement given by the applicant

89. On 18 February 2014 the applicant gave a written statement to a
criminal investigator appointed by the Independent Authority for
Investigation of Allegations and Complaints against the Police (“the
IATACAP”) in the context of an investigation following complaints about a
particular officer in Menoyia by a number of detainees, including the
applicant. In his statement the applicant referred to the incident of 9 October
2013, stating that on that day, in the morning, he had intended to go to the
hospital because he had not been feeling well. He had gone to have a
shower before leaving, but one of the officers had kicked open the door
while he had been showering. The applicant had protested and asked to be
taken to the officer in charge. He had been taken to an officer after he had
got dressed and when he had asked whether there was any law permitting
this behaviour, the officer in charge had replied that there was. The
applicant had then said he did not want to go to the hospital anymore and
that he would complain to the centre’s director. They had called another
officer who had told the officer in charge to take him to the hospital and that
they would talk to him about the problem later. When the applicant had
repeated that he no longer wanted to go to the hospital, the officer in charge
had sworn at him and told him to go back to his cell. Then another officer,
G., had punched him two or three times in the back. After that, five officers
had escorted the applicant to his cell. On the way to the cell, the applicant
had met Officer G. again who had made a gesture meaning that he would
deal with the applicant later. The applicant had then told Officer G. to come
upstairs if he wanted to deal with him. When the applicant and the five
officers had been on the stairs, which was not covered by cameras, the five
officers had started to beat him with their hands and legs on various parts of

his body. They had hit him another three times on the way to his cell. They
had handcuffed him. His hands had been swollen and he had had some

swelling behind the left ear. After some time, the applicant had been taken
to Larnaca General Hospital where he had been examined by a doctor. He
had told the doctor that he had been beaten by police officers and then an
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officer had spoken to the doctor in private. The applicant stated that he did
not know what the doctor had said in her report.

(¢) Incident of 19 October 2013 at Menoyia detention centre

(i) The applicant’s version

90. The applicant claimed that when he had requested to be taken to
hospital on 19 October 2013 he had been beaten up by the police officers at
the detention centre (see paragraph 64 above).

(i) The Government's version

91. The Government’s version is set out in paragraphs 67 to 69 above.

(d) Incident of 29 October 2013 at Menoyia detention centre

(1) The applicant’s version

92. On 29 October 2013 the applicant had had an appointment with a
dentist, but when the police had come to take him they had started to
“buser” [sic] him and had humiliated him by ordering him to remove his
clothes and making him shower in the presence of the officers. The
applicant had asked to speak with the “boss” but they had told him that he
was busy and if he did not want to take a shower he would go back to his
section.

93. On that same date the applicant had sent a letter complaining about
the above incident. The letter had been addressed to, inter alia, Mr P.P. who
was the Chair of the Complaints Committee of the Menoyia detention
centre.

(ii) The Government's version

94. By virtue of the detention centre’s safety regulations in force at the
time, each detainee upon his or her arrival or departure from the centre had
to have a shower for safety reasons in order to ensure that the detainees
were not carrying any dangerous objects which they could use to harm
themselves or others or which they could use to escape. The shower took
place in the presence of a police officer of the same sex. This provision had
subsequently been abolished.

95. The applicant’s letter had been addressed to Mr P.P., a media
channel, his lawyer, the CPT and the NGOs KISA and Future Worlds
Center. According to the applicant’s personal file, the letter had been sent
by fax and only to the CPT and Future Worlds Center.

96. That morning, the applicant had had an appointment with the dentist
at 10 a.m. but he had refused to go (see paragraph 70 above).
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RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND PRACTICE
I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. Entry, residence and deportation of aliens, and challenging the
lawfulness of immigration detention

97. The relevant domestic law and practice concerning the entry,
residence and deportation of aliens, and challenging the lawfulness of
immigration detention are set out in detail in Haghilo, cited above,
§§ 96-113 (see also M.4. v. Cyprus, cited above, §§ 61-63).

B. The Rights of Persons Arrested and Detained Law of 2005 (Law
no. 163 (I)/2005, as amended)

98. The relevant provisions of this Law are set out in Danilczuk
v. Cyprus, no. 21318/12, §§ 18-20, 3 April 2018.

C. The IAIACAP

99. The relevant domestic law concerning the IATACAP is set out in
detail in Thuo v. Cyprus, no. 3869/07, §§ 99-104, 4 April 2017.

[I. RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL AND DOMESTIC REPORTS

A. Reports of the Committee for the Prevention of Torture and
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT)

1. The CPT’s 2012 report

100. On 6 December 2012 the CPT released a report on its visit to
Cyprus from 12 until 19 May 2008. The CPT visited, among other police
establishments, Block 10, to which reference is made in the report as
“Police Prison Block 10” of Nicosia Central Prisons. The relevant extracts
of the report read as follows (footnotes omitted; emphasis in the original):

“Police establishments

1. Preliminary remarks

11. .. In the course of the visit, the CPT’s delegation met persons, detained
pursuant to aliens legislation, who were held on police premises for wide-ranging
periods: from a few hours to, potentially, six days at Larnaca airport holding facility,
to over 15 months, e.g. at Police Prison Block 10. Custody records showed that
lengthy detention could occur at any police station and many persons detained for
very long periods had been moved several times from one station to another. During
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the week prior to the visit, a group of 27 aliens had been released, all of whom had
been in detention for over six months and some for close to four years.

5. Conditions of detention

54. In general, the delegation noted a number of improvements in material
conditions at the police establishments visited, compared to the situation observed
in 2004. In particular, the newly refurbished police cells at Pafos Police Station
provided for access to natural light and ventilation and were equipped with a plinth, a
fixed stool and table, an in-cell toilet, sink and shower, and a call-bell. Conditions at
Police Prison Block 10 [of Nicosia Central Prisons] had also improved, through the
installation of air-conditioning in the detention block’s central corridor and the
creation of a basket-ball court in the exercise yard. Further, sanitary facilities were
entirely renovated at the former Famagusta police station in Larnaca, where
conditions were also much improved in view of the lowering of occupancy levels.

57. The CPT has reiterated in the report on each visit to Cyprus that all persons
detained longer than 24 hours must be offered the opportunity of one hour of outdoor
exercise every day. However, in 2008, outdoor exercise was provided only at Police
Prison (Block 10) and Larnaca and Paralimni Police Stations. At Aradippou and
Limassol Police Stations, detained persons were offered, at best, access for several
hours to a courtyard covered by corrugated plastic sheeting. Thus, outdoor exercise
was still not provided at most police establishments, including those which held
primarily or exclusively long-term immigration detainees, such as the former
Famagusta detention facility in Larnaca and Lakatamia Police Stations.

By letter of 8 September 2008, the Cypriot authorities referred to the impossibility
of making the outdoor space at these two establishments available to detained persons,
due to the fact that the space is open to the public or shared with other police
departments. In the CPT’s view, such arguments indicate a lack of concem for the
basic needs of persons deprived of their liberty for extended periods. The CPT calls
upon the Cypriot authorities to ensure that all persons detained in police stations
for longer than 24 hours are offered one hour of daily outdoor exercise.

58. Subject to remedying the shortcomings identified above, the existing police
detention facilities visited in Cyprus were suitable for accommodating detained
persons for short periods of time, ie. for a few days. However, as the CPT has
stressed in the past, police detention facilities will generally remain inappropriate for
holding persons for prolonged periods. Indeed, none of the police establishments
visited offered the material conditions or the opportunities for activities that persons
detained for prolonged periods are entitled to expect. ...”

2. The CPT’s 2014 report

101. On 9 December 2014 the CPT released its report on its visit to
Cyprus from 23 September to 1 October 2013. It should be noted that before
this visit, on 28 January 2013, the Menoyia detention centre for holding
irregular migrants was opened.

102. The relevant extracts of the report read as follows (footnotes
omitted and emphasis in the original):
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“1I. FACTS FOUND DURING THE VISIT AND ACTION PROPOSED
A. Police

4. Conditions of detention

23. At the outset of the visit, the delegation was informed that Police Prison
Blocks 9 and 10, which had previously accommodated, respectively, criminal suspects
and irregular migrants, had recently been taken out of service and transferred back to
Nicosia Central Prisons. It was also reported that certain police stations had now been
designated specifically as being suitable for detention periods in excess of 24 hours;
namely, Lakatamia, Pera Chorio, Aradippou, Limassol, Ayia Napa, Paphos and Polis
Chrysochous Police Stations. The remaining police stations were classified as only
being suitable for holding persons for up to 24 hours.

24. The CPT’s delegation observed that most of the police establishments for the
detention of persons longer than 24 hours it visited had been renovated, and that they
generally offered satisfactory material conditions of detention. For example, at
Lakatamia and Ayia Napa Police Stations, the single-occupancy cells were of an
adequate size (measuring from 9 to 12 m* with a partitioned sanitary annex) and were
all equipped with a plinth, a fixed stool and a table as well as a call bell. Further, they
enjoyed adequate access to natural light and had sufficient artificial lighting and
ventilation. However, at Aradippou Police Station, cells measuring 7m* were
accommodating two persons in bunk beds and the detention area was malodorous due
to the malfunctioning of the air extraction system and poor conditions of hygiene. The
artificial lighting was also not functioning in some cells. Further, at Aradippou and
Pera Chorio Police Stations access to natural light was unsatisfactory in most of the
cells due to the design of the small opaque windows covered with layers of mesh.

The CPT recommends that the Cypriot authorities take steps to ensure that
cells at Aradippou Police Station do not accommodate more than one person.
Further, the abovementioned deficiencies at this police station as well as at Pera
Chorio Police Station should be remedied.

25. All police stations designated to detain persons for longer than 24 hours have
now been equipped with recreational areas for out-of-cell exercise. This represents an
improvement since the previous visit to Cyprus in 2008. Such areas were equipped
with tables and chairs fixed to the floor and in some cases also a television; they had
access to natural light. Detainees could spend several hours or more every day in these
recreational areas. However, none of these out-of-cell areas provided outdoor
exercise. The CPT recommends that this deficiency be remedied in all these
police stations.

26. In sum, conditions of detention in these police stations could be considered as
acceptable for periods of a few days. ...

B. Foreign nationals held under aliens legislation

1. Preliminary remarks

30. The decision to detain an irregular migrant is not automatically reviewed by a
court or an independent review body. An ex officio review of the detention order is
carried out every two months by the Ministry of the Interior but the files examined by
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the CPT’s delegation indicated that the review was purely formalistic and did not
involve examining whether detention was necessary and proportionate. The
deportation and detention order is subject to appeal to the Supreme Court under
Article 146 of the Constitution or to a habeas corpus application; however, in the M. 4.
v. Cyprus (application no. 41872/10) judgment of 23 July 2013, the European Court of
Human Rights found that this could not be considered as an effective remedy for
ensuring that a person would not be sent back to a country where he/she risked
treatment in contravention of Articles 2 and 3 of the European Convention on Human
Rights. ... '

3. Menoyia Detention Centre for Illegal Immigrants
a. introduction

37. The Menoyia Centre, located in a rural area some 20 kilometres east of Larnaca
International Airport, was opened on 28 January 2013. The centre consists of a
two-storey U-shaped building surrounded by a security fence, with detainees held in
four accommodation wings (A to D), each with a capacity of 64 beds; that is, an
official capacity of 256. At the time of the visit, there were 102 adult males located in
two wings (A and B) and 16 adult females in wing D; wing C was not operational at
the time of the visit due to an alleged lack of staff. The CPT’s delegation was
informed that the centre was designed to hold persons for periods of up to two
months.

38. It is regrettable that the design and layout of the premises at the Menoyia centre
give the impression of a carceral environment; barred windows, heavy cell doors,
secure sterile association rooms. The prison-like atmosphere was accentuated by the
strict rules and impoverished regime in place (see Section c. below). The strict regime,
carceral environment and prolonged detention periods appeared to be deliberate
policies aimed at encouraging detained persons to sign up “voluntarily” to leave the
country. Nevertheless, the CPT’s delegation detected signs that the management of
the Centre recognised the need to reduce the over-controlling approach towards
detainees, such as ending the systematic use of handcuffs, and to introduce a more
dynamic approach towards security matters.

The CPT recommends that the Cypriot authorities take the necessary steps to
put in place a less restrictive environment at the Menoyia centre (see also
paragraphs 43 to 45).

b. ill-treatment

39. A number of allegations of physical ill-treatment of detainees by custodial staff
was received by the CPT’s delegation. Some of these allegations had already been
brought to the attention of the Independent Authority for the Investigation of
Complaints against the Police. These complaints in the main related to the period prior
to August 2013 when the regime in force in the Centre was far more restrictive.
Further, several detained persons who alleged ill-treatment referred to one particular
custodial officer as being largely responsible for the violence; the management of the
centre acknowledged that they were aware of these allegations.

More recently, one detainee stated that late at night on 16 September 2013 a group
of custodial staff had entered the cell to carry out a scarch and that all the occupants of
the cell, apart from him, had been taken to an association room to wait. The officers in
the cell had then proceeded to deliver punches and kicks to his body and one officer,
with whom he had had a verbal altercation earlier in the day, had kicked him in the
genitalia. The following day. the detainee had complained to the deputy Director and
had been taken to the local medical centre to see a doctor where he had reportedly
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explained what had happened. Similar allegations of abuse during late night cell
searches were received from other detainees.

A number of detainees also complained about several incidents of racial abuse and
insulting language by custodial staff, including by wing managers. The gist of the
message as related to the CPT’s delegation was that the detainees were “worthless”
and “parasites of the State™ who should go back to their own countries.

In the light of the information gathered during the 2013 visit, the CPT recommends
that all custodial staff at the Menoyia Centre be reminded that any form of ill-
treatment of detainees — whether physical or verbal, including racist behavior —
is unacceptable and will be punished accordingly. Further, the Committee would
like to be informed of the outcome of the investigations into the allegations of
ill-treatment brought to the attention of the Independent Authority for the
Investigation of Complaints against the Police.

c. conditions of detention

43. The material conditions were, in most respects, in a satisfactory state of repair
given that the Centre had only been operating since the end of January 2013. The four
wings were identical; each consisting of eight multi-occupancy cells containing eight
beds, two association rooms (one smoking, one non-smoking), a communal sanitary
facility and a dining hall. Each cell contained four sets of bunk-beds, a cupboard and a
low table fixed to the floor; all in stainless steel. There was good access to natural
light and sufficient ventilation. However, living conditions were cramped as up to
eight persons were held in a cell measuring only some 17m? (i.e. a little over 2m? of
living space per detainee) which is far below the CPT norm of 4m? of living space per
detainee in multi-occupancy rooms.

The CPT recommends that the Cypriot authorities reduce the official capacity
in the multi-occupancy cells to four persons instead of the current eight.

44. When locked in their cells, detainees had to request access to the sanitary
facilities via an intercom which was, on the whole, granted without too much of a
delay since the cell doors could be electronically unlocked from the staff control
office for each wing. However, allegations were received that, on occasion, certain
staff members did not open the cell doors which resulted in the detainees having to
urinate in a bottle. Staff should be reminded to open the doors promptly for all
persons requiring access to the toilet during periods of lock-up.

45. The delegation noted favourably that detainees (both male and female) were
able to access one of the two outdoor exercise yards, which adjoined the
accommodation wing, for some three and a half hours every day. However, detainees
were not permitted to access the wings during these periods and were required to stay
in the yards. Further, the outdoor exercise yards had limited shelter from rain and sun,
and no means of rest. For the rest of the day, they were confined to their cells (12 to 3
p.m.) or to the corridor of their wing; the two association rooms were equipped with
four metal tables, each with six stools, fixed to the floor, and a television. Some board
games had recently been provided. Between 10.30 p.m. and 7.30 a.m. all detained
persons were locked in their rooms with the lights turned off. A similar regime was in
place for female detainees. The CPT considers that detainees ought to be able to
access the association rooms and the dining room during the periods when they are
provided with access to the outdoor exercise yards, and that the artificial lighting in
the accommodation rooms should be available after 10.30 p.m.
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No organised activities were offered. The CPT’s delegation was informed that the
Red Cross and other non-governmental organisations had been contacted to assist
with providing some activities. However, it is the duty of the Cypriot authorities to
ensure that a range of purposeful activities is introduced into the centre, which may be
supplemented by contributions from other organisations.

The CPT recommends that the Cypriot authorities introduce a range of
purposeful activities for persons held at the Menoyia Centre. The longer the
period for which persons are detained, the more developed should be the
activities which are offered to them. Steps should also be taken to permit access
to the association rooms during periods of outdoor exercise.

Further, the outdoor exercise yards should be equipped with a shelter and a
means of rest and the provision of artificial lighting in the cells extended beyond
10.30 p.m.

I

e. health care

48. The CPT has long stressed the importance of an immigration detention centre
having healthcare staff present on a daily basis. At the time of the 2013 visit, the
Menoyia Centre was visited by a general practitioner once a week on a Monday from
9 am. to 2 p.m. and a nurse was present two hours a day for a maximum of three days
a week. In the absence of the doctor, detainees requiring medical attention were
usually taken to the local clinic of Kofinou, where a doctor would decide whether the
person concerned should be taken to hospital for more specialised treatment. In the
eight months during which the Centre had been operating, there had been
1,227 movements for health-care reasons. ... In the CPT’s view, an establishment with
an occupancy level of some 120 persons should be visited by a general practitioner
every day for four hours and should have a daily presence of 2 nurse for around eight
hours. Further, provision should be made for detainees to see a gynaecologist and a
psychiatrist whenever required.

The CPT recommends that the Cypriot authorities take the necessary steps to
provide Menoyia Centre with the appropriate health-care resources, in the light
of the above remarks.”

103. In their response, also published on 9 December 2014, the
Government observed the following:

“CPT Report, paragraph 43, page 22

The Menoyia Detention centre currently holds 82 detainces. Nevertheless, the
maximum number of detainees held in Menoyia was 180, in 2013

CPT Report, paragraph 48, pagse 24

The Medical Center of Menoyia Detention Center as from February 2014 is staffed
with a General Practitioner on a full-time basis (Monday - Friday, 7:30-15:00). A
nurse has been assigned to the Centre on two days per week for 5 hours per day. A
clinical psychologist appointed by the department of Mental Health Services visits the
Centre on a two days per week basis. Apart from these measures, the detainees are
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transferred to the Regional Medical Center or at Larnaca General Hospital, for
medical care, if necessary.

”

104. It appears from a report prepared on 4 August 2016 by the Aliens
and Immigration Unit in Menoyia that from 1 January 2016, following the
CPT’s recommendations, the official capacity of the cells was reduced to
four persons, thus halving to 128 persons the capacity of the centre.

B. Amnesty International report concerning the detention of
migrants and asylum-seekers in Cyprus

105. In June 2012 Amnesty International published a report on the
detention of migrants and asylum-seekers in Cyprus entitled “Punishment
without a crime”. This covered, infer alia, the conditions of detention of
irregular migrants and the issue of the immediate rearresting of individuals
despite successful challenges against immigration detention before the
Supreme Court by way of habeas corpus on the basis of new detention
orders issued on the same basis as the initial ones. The relevant extracts of
the report are set out in Haghilo (cited above, § 118).

C. Report by the Ombudsman on her visit to Menoyia detention
centre

106. On 16 May 2013 the Ombudsman, in her capacity as the National
Preventive Mechanism (Law no. 2(I11)/2009 ratifying the Optional Protocol
to the United Nations Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment of 18 December 2002), issued a
report following three visits to Menoyia detention centre on 14 February
and 3 and 19 April 2013.

107. In her report, the Ombudsman, observed, inter alia, that on her first
visit sixty-one persons were held in the facility which could hold up to
256 persons. On her third visit, the number of detainees had increased to
135 as the authorities were trying to transfer as many detainees in
immigration detention as possible from police stations to Menoyia. She
observed that the material conditions were sufficiently satisfactory and to a
large extent compliant with international standards for the detention of
immigrants. The Ombudsman also noted that complaints to her office had
been made concerning ill-treatment on the premises.
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THE LAW
. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION

108. The applicant raised a number of complaints under Article 3 of the
Convention, which provides as follows:

“No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.”

109. Firstly, he complained that he had been ill-treated by police officers
and the authorities had failed to carry out a proper investigation in this
connection. Secondly, the applicant complained about the conditions of his
detention at the various police stations and detention centres. Thirdly, he
complained that while detained at Menoyia detention centre he had not had
access to appropriate healthcare and had been held in solitary confinement
on two occasions.

110. The Government contested these complaints.

A. Admissibility

1. Complaints concerning ill-treatment

111. The applicant complained in general of ill-treatment during his
detention. He complained, in particular, about four separate alleged
incidents: one on 17 July 2013 at the Police Immigration Unit in Nicosia,
and three incidents at Menoyia detention centre on 9, 19 and 29 October
2013.

(a) The parties’ submissions

(i) The Government

112. The Government submitted that the applicant’s complaints were
inadmissible for non-exhaustion of domestic remedies. More specifically,
the applicant had failed to complain about the alleged ill-treatment to the
competent domestic authorities. In particular, he could have complained to
the TAIACAP, which was the body responsible for investigating allegations
of ill-treatment by members of the police. The IAIACAP provided an
effective remedy for the purposes of Article 35 of the Convention. It was
casily accessible, capable of providing redress, as it conducted independent
and effective criminal investigations capable of leading to the identification
and punishment of those responsible, and it offered reasonable prospects of
success. The applicant had been represented by a lawyer, and his lawyer
should have informed the applicant or transmitted the applicant’s
complaints to the IAIACAP. The applicant’s arguments as to the alleged
ineffectiveness of the remedy were unfounded. Relying on records they
submitted to the Court, the Government observed that between 2006 and
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2016 thirty-six cases concerning allegations of ill-treatment by the police
had been investigated by the IATACAP and had led to criminal prosecutions
of the police officers involved. The fact that the conviction rate had been
low did not render the IATACAP ineffective. Further, prosecutions could
only take place when there was sufficient evidence available.

113. Furthermore, in so far as his complaints concerned the Menoyia
detention centre, the applicant could also have filed a complaint with the
Director or the Complaints Committee of the centre which had been
established on 5 May 2013. The Committee had the competence to examine
detainees’ complaints concerning conditions of detention and ill-treatment.
There was a complaint box in each wing of the centre to which detainees
had free access.

114. It was common ground that the applicant’s letter concerning the
alleged incident of 17 July 2013 had not been addressed to any State
authority but to his lawyers, an NGO and to various media channels (see
paragraphs 75-76 above). The applicant had not complained to the prison
authorities, the Ombudsman or any other authority about the alleged
incident. Nor had he raised the issue that same morning before the Supreme
Court. In the absence of a complaint, no investigation had been carried out.
Similarly, his letters of 27 and 29 October 2013 concerning his allegations
of ill-treatment on 19 and 29 October 2013 respectively had also not been
sent to any State authority (see paragraphs 64, 93 and 95 above).

115. In any event, the Government argued that the applicant’s
complaints under this head were manifestly ill-founded. Firstly, the
applicant had not produced any evidence, medical or otherwise, in support
of his allegations of ill-treatment. Secondly, the applicant had not been
ill-treated when at the Police Immigration Unit in Nicosia. Thirdly, at the
time, detainees had had to take showers upon arrival or departure from the
centre for safety reasons; in particular, in order to ensure that the detainees
had not been carrying any dangerous objects which they could use to harm
themselves or others or which they could use to escape. The shower had
taken place in the presence of a police officer of the same sex. There had
been no intention on the part of the authorities to punish, humiliate or
degrade the applicant. Nor had it been a form of punishment. In the
Government’s view this incident on its own did not attain the sufficient
level of severity to fall within the scope of Article 3 of the Convention.

116. With regard to the incident of 9 October 2013, they noted that this
had been investigated by the Kofinou police. The applicant had been taken
to hospital but had refused to be examined by a doctor without giving an
explanation. The doctor had been independent and had had no reason to
make a false statement in her report. The next day the applicant had been
taken to another hospital for a dermatological problem and had not
complained to that doctor about any injuries or ill-treatment by the police.
Neither had he complained when he had been cautioned or when giving a
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written statement with his version of the events despite having been given
the opportunity to do so. If he had complained of ill-treatment, the police
would have been obliged to transmit the complaint to the IATACAP.

I17. His subsequent statement to an IATACAP investigator in the
context of another investigation did not correspond to reality; he had not
had a medical appointment on that day and it did not tally with the
allegations made on his behalf by KISA in the letter of 14 May 2014.
Further, it was noteworthy that in this statement he had not made any other
complaints of ill-treatment at Menoyia despite being asked by the
investigator.

118. Lastly, they submitted that the applicant had been promptly
informed of all his rights and obligations as a detainee.

(ii) The applicant

119. The applicant submitted that he had not been informed properly of
his rights and obligations in any of the detention facilities, let alone of his
right to file a complaint to the IATACAP and how he could have exercised
that right. The fact that he had been represented by a lawyer in the judicial
proceedings had not necessarily meant that he had retained a lawyer for all
matters related to his cases or complaints; he had not had the financial
means to do so. The applicant had sent his complaints to the Ombudsman
who, in her capacity as the National Preventive Mechanism, had had an
obligation to communicate any ill-treatment complaint against the police to
the Attorney General and the IATACAP. The applicant had also sent his
complaints to the Minister of Justice and Public Order, who also had the
power to transmit a complaint to the IATACAP but had failed to do so. His
letter of 29 October 2013 had been addressed to the Chair of the Complaints
Committee of Menoyia detention centre.

120. In any event, filing a complaint with the IAIACAP or the
Complaints Committee was not a remedy within the meaning of Article 35
of the Convention, as they were not judicial bodies and were in any event
ineffective. The UN Committee against Torture in its Concluding
Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report on Cyprus (18 June 2014) had
noted that between 2006 and 2010 only one case out of 108 complaints of
forture and ill-treatment had ended in a criminal conviction for common
assault. It was also not clear when the Complaints Committee had actually
become operational.

121. With regard to the merits of his complaint, the applicant averred
that he had been subjected to ill-treatment on a number of occasions and
that the Government had failed to investigate his complaints in breach of
Article 3.

122. As to the incident of 17 July 2013, the applicant considered that he
had made a credible claim. He pointed out that the records submitted by the
Government concerning the early hours of the morning of 17 July 2013
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indicated that the applicant had been taken from Aradippou police station at
250 a.m. and returned at 12 noon. In the relevant records, “Police
Immigration Unit, Nicosia” had been noted with no further details as to
where the applicant had actually been held during that period.

123. Further, with regard to the incidents at Menoyia detention centre,
the applicant stressed that both the CPT and the Ombudsman in their reports
had noted that there had been ill-treatment and violence at the Menoyia
detention centre (see paragraphs 102 and 107 above). This lent credence to
the applicant’s complaints. It had been evident from the medical records
submitted by the Government that the applicant had complained to various
doctors at the hospital on numerous occasions about his ill-treatment, but no
action had been taken by them. The doctors at Menoyia had also been aware
of his complaints. The authorities had therefore known about his
allegations. It would have been strange therefore if on 9 October 2013 he
had refused to be examined without explanation. Further, his complaint
about this incident had not been investigated but instead the authorities had
brought criminal proceedings against him.

124. Lastly, with regard to the incident of 29 October 2013 at the
above-mentioned detention centre, the applicant submitted that the policy of
the centre to make detainees shower in front of officers had been abolished
and this was thus an acknowledgment of the humiliation detainees had been
subjected to. Further, the applicant had already been at the centre for over a
month and thus being made to have a shower on that day had been a form of
punishment and not routine practice.

(b) The Court’s assessment

125. The Court does not deem it necessary to determine whether the
applicant has exhausted domestic remedies within the meaning of Article 35
§ 1 of the Convention, since it considers that his complaints are in any event
manifestly ill-founded for the following reasons.

(i) Substantive limb

(1) Complaints concerning alleged ill-treatment on 17 July and 9 and
19 October 2013

126. The Court reiterates that allegations of ill-treatment must be
supported by appropriate evidence (see Labita v. Italy [GC], no. 26772/95,
§ 121, ECHR 2000-IV). In assessing evidence, the Court has adopted the
standard of proof “beyond reasonable doubt”, but has added that such proof
may follow from the coexistence of sufficiently strong, clear and concordant
inferences or of similar unrebutted presumptions of fact (see EI-Masri v the
former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia [GC], no. 39630/09, § 151, ECHR
2012). The level of persuasion necessary for reaching a particular
conclusion and the distribution of the burden of proof are intrinsically
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linked to the specificity of the facts, the nature of the allegation made and
the Convention right at stake (ibid.).

127. Firstly, with regard to the applicant’s complaint concerning the
alleged handcuffing to a chair and assault by police officers on 17 July 2013
at the Police Immigration Unit in Nicosia (see paragraph 75 above), the
Court notes that the applicant did not complain about the alleged
ill-treatment to any State authority. His letter of complaint of that date was
not addressed or sent to any State authority (see paragraphs 75-76 above).
His lawyer, to whom the letter was sent, did not transmit this complaint to
the competent authorities. More importantly, however, it appears that
neither the applicant, who was taken to the Supreme Court just afterwards
for the first habeas corpus proceedings, nor his lawyer representing him in
those proceedings, complained of this alleged treatment before that court.
This omission remains unexplained. In addition, the Court cannot ignore
that the applicant’s claim of assault is vague and devoid of any factual
details. It thus finds that the applicant has not made out an arguable claim
that he was ill-treated.

128. Secondly, as to the applicant’s complaint concerning the alleged
ill-treatment on 9 October 2013 by police officers at Menoyia detention
centre, it is common ground that an incident did occur between the officers
and the applicant on that day. The Government submitted that officers had
used force against the applicant in order to handcuff him and take him to his
cell after he had attacked two of the officers.

129. It appears from the case file that the two officers concerned and the
applicant were all taken to the Accident and Emergency Department of
Larnaca General Hospital to be examined by three different doctors. The
medical findings of the officers’ examinations tally with their version of
events (see paragraphs 81 and 83 above). According to the medical records,
the applicant refused to be examined and did not complain of ill-treatment
(see paragraph 84 above). Bearing in mind that the applicant had regularly
been taken to hospital and his medical file shows that doctors had recorded
his complaints on other occasions, including those of alleged beatings, the
Court has no ground to doubt the veracity of the doctor’s record on that day.
In this connection, the Court also gives weight to the fact that when the next
day the applicant was taken to another hospital with a dermatological
problem, no injuries were noted by the doctor and nor did the applicant
complain of any and/or that he had suffered ill-treatment the day before (see
paragraph 85 above). Furthermore, it emerges from the case file that the
applicant did not raise his allegations of ill-treatment with the authorities,
although he had the opportunity to do so (see paragraph 87 above), until
more than four months after the alleged incident in his statement in the
context of another investigation and then in subsequent correspondence (see
paragraphs 78-79 above). No explanation has been given by the applicant
for this delay.
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130. Moreover, the Court observes that in his application form the
applicant complained that he had been ill-treated by one and then eight
officers without giving further details of the incident, but then in his
statement of 18 February 2014 and subsequent correspondence, he referred
to five policemen (see paragraphs 77-78 and 89 above). In the above-
mentioned statement, the applicant stated that the officers had beaten him
with their hands and legs on various parts of his body on the stairs and then
again on the way to the cell. Such force, however, would have resulted in
the applicant having more serious injuries than those set out in his
statement, namely swelling on the hands and behind the left ear which could
have been caused by handcuffing and trying to immobilise him. The Court
notes that the applicant — who was legally represented in the present
proceedings — has not provided any explanation for these discrepancies and
finds that they detract from the credibility of his account.

131. In these circumstances, the Court cannot but conclude that he has
failed to make out his claim that he was ill-treated by officers on the above
date.

132. Lastly, to the extent that the applicant complained that he was
beaten by police officers at Menoyia detention centre on 19 October 2013
after requesting to be transferred to hospital (see paragraphs 64 and 90
above), the Court notes that the applicant has not given any details at all as
to what allegedly happened and the exact treatment to which he was
allegedly subjected. His letter of complaint of 27 October 2013 was not sent
to any domestic authority. Further, his version of events does not tally with
the medical records, from which it appears that he had not requested to go to
hospital that day but was in any event taken there because he had drunk
shampoo. The doctor who examined him noted that the applicant had
complained of dizziness and that he had been beaten. The doctor also noted
that the applicant had various abrasions (see paragraph 69 above). These,
however, in the absence of any details provided by the applicant as regards
the manner in which the alleged beating was inflicted on him, are not in and
of themselves enough to lay the basis of an arguable ill-treatment complaint.

133. In conclusion, having regard to all the above considerations, the
Court finds that the applicant has not put forward an arguable complaint that
he was ill-treated on any of the above dates. It follows that his complaints
are manifestly ill-founded and must be declared inadmissible in accordance
with Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.

(2) Complaint concerning alleged ill-treatment on 29 October 2013

134. As the Court has stated on many occasions, ill-treatment must
attain a minimum level of severity if it is to fall within the scope of
Article 3. The assessment of that minimum is relative: it depends on all the
circumstances of the case, such as the duration of the treatment, its physical
and mental effects and, in some cases, the sex, age and state of health of the
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victim. Treatment has been held by the Court to be “inhuman” because,
inter alia, it was premeditated, was applied for hours at a time and caused
either actual bodily injury or intense physical and mental suffering. It has
been found to be “degrading” because it was such as to arouse in its victims
feelings of fear, anguish and inferiority capable of humiliating and debasing
them. In order for a punishment or treatment associated with it to be
“inhuman” or “degrading”, the suffering or humiliation involved must in
any event go beyond that inevitable element of suffering or humiliation
connected with a given form of legitimate treatment or punishment. The
question of whether the purpose of the treatment was to humiliate or debase
the victim is a further factor to be taken into account, but the absence of any
such purpose cannot conclusively rule out a finding of violation of Article 3
(see Labita, cited above, § 120). ‘

135. Turning to the instant case, the Court notes that the applicant’s
complaint concerns a shower he was obliged to take in the presence of
officers — he does not indicate how many — before a dental appointment.
The Government submitted that by virtue of the centre’s regulations,
showers in the presence of officers took place as a security measure. The
applicant, however, claimed that it had been a punitive measure and not a
security check. Before this Court, he complained of only one such incident.

136. The Court observes, firstly, that the officers present were of the
same sex as the applicant. Secondly, although the applicant complained that
they humiliated him by ordering him to take the shower in their presence, he
has not alleged that the officers derided or verbally or physically abused him
in any way during the shower (see, mutatis mutandis, Dejnek v. Poland,
no. 9635/13, §§ 59-66, 1 June 2017; Jaeger v. Estonia, no. 1574/13,
§§ 42-44, 31 July 2014; and Czechowski v. Poland (dec.), no. 22605/03,
22 June 2010; see also, mutatis mutandis, Rakuzovs v. Latvia, no. 47183/13,
§§ 26-32, 15 December 2015). Nor was a full body search conducted.

137. Taking into consideration the length of time spent by the applicant
at Menoyia detention centre, his frequent transfers from the centre to the
hospital mainly for medical appointments, and the fact that this seems to
have been a one-off incident, the Court admittedly has reservations as to the
general  security justification put forward by the Government.
Notwithstanding this, bearing in mind the circumstances of the incident and,
in particular, the absence of any debasing and/or punitive elements, the
Court finds that although showering in front of the officers must have
caused the applicant distress, this distress in itself did not reach the
minimum level of severity required to fall within the scope of Article 3 of
the Convention.

138. Accordingly, the Court finds that this complaint is also manifestly
ill-founded and must be declared inadmissible in accordance with Article 35
§§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.
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(ii) Procedural limb

139. The Court has concluded that the applicant’s substantive claims
under Article 3 of the Convention are manifestly ill-founded on account of
his failure to make a prima facie case and therefore to lay the basis of an
arguable claim (see, mutatis mutandis, Airey v. Ireland, 9 October 1979,
§ 18, Series A no. 32, and Walter v. Italy (dec.), no. 18059/06, 11 July
2006). In this connection, it reiterates, having regard to the general duty on
the State under Article 1 of the Convention to “secure to everyone within
[its] jurisdiction the rights and freedoms defined in [the] Convention”, the
provisions of Article 3 require by implication that there should be some
form of effective official investigation where an individual makes a credible
assertion that he has suffered treatment infringing Article 3 at the
hands, inter alia, of the police or other similar authorities (see Bouyid
v. Belgium [GC], no. 23380/09, § 116, ECHR 2015). As, however, in the
present case, the Court has found that the applicant did not have a credible
grievance under the substantive part of Article 3, his procedural complaint
under that provision must also be rejected as being manifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.

2. Complaints concerning solitary confinement at Menoyia detention
centre

(a) The parties’ submissions

140. The Government submitted that the applicant’s complaints had not
been lodged with the Court within the six-month time-limit and were thus
inadmissible.

141. The applicant, in his observations of 16 January 2017, complained
about the disciplinary decisions taken against him and the solitary
confinement imposed on him between 24 April and 1 May 2014 and
between 14 and 19 May 2014 at Menoyia detention centre (see paragraph 73
above). '

(b) The Court’s assessment

142. Pursuant to Article 35 § 1 of the Convention, the Court may only
deal with a matter “within a period of six months from the date on which the
final decision was taken”. Furthermore, where a complaint is not included in
the initial application, the running of the six-month time-limit is not
interrupted until the date when the complaint is first introduced to the Court
(see, for example, Eylem Bas v. Turkey, no. 11435/07, § 42, 16 October
2012; Bayam v. Turkey, no. 26896/02, § 31, 31 July 2007; and Allan v. the
United Kingdom (dec.), no. 48539/99, 28 August 2001).

143. In the present case, the six-month period in respect of the
applicant’s complaints concerning solitary confinement started to run on
| May 2014 and 19 May 2014 respectively. They were, however, first



MONIR LOTFY v. CYPRUS JUDGMENT

submitted by the applicant in his observations of 16 January 2017 and were
not mentioned in any communication prior to that date,

144. Accordingly, the Court finds that these complaints were submitted
out of time and must therefore be rejected as inadmissible pursuant to
Article 35 §§ 1 and 4.

3. Complaints concerning access to medical treatment at Menoyia
detention centre

(a) The parties’ submissions

145. The Government submitted that the applicant’s complaints were
unfounded. Relying on the applicant’s  medical records (see
paragraphs 67-70 above), they pointed out that the applicant’s version of
events did not correspond to reality. In so far as the records of 8 J anuary
2014 were concerned, the psychiatrist who had examined the applicant on
that date had not stated, as the applicant had submitted, that he had
psychological problems that could not be treated in Menoyia; she had stated
in her report that the applicant had demands that could not be satisfied (see
paragraph 71 above). Lastly, the Government pointed out that according to
the applicant’s medical file, between 8 March 2013 and 26 June 2014 the
applicant had been transferred to the hospital or examined by the doctor at
Menoyia detention centre eighty-two times (see paragraph 72 above).

146. The applicant submitted that he had not had access to appropriate
healthcare while being detained in Menoyia. He referred, in particular, to
the incident of 19 October 2013 (see paragraph 64 above). In addition, in his
observations of 16 January 2017 he complained of another incident that had
taken place on 19 March 2013 (see paragraph 65 above). In his observations
he also argued, referring to a record dated 8 January 2014 in his medical
file, that the psychiatrist who had examined him on that date at the hospital
had found that his psychological problems could not be treated in Menoyia
(see paragraph 71 above).

(b) The Court’s assessment

147. The Court reiterates that Article 3, while it cannot be construed as
laying down a general obligation to release detainees on health grounds,
imposes an obligation on the State to protect the physical well-being of
persons deprived of their liberty. The Court accepts that the medical
assistance available in prison may not always be of the same level as in
medical institutions for the general public. Nevertheless, the State must
ensure that the health of detainees is adequately secured by, inter alia,
providing them with the appropriate medical assistance (see, among other
authorities, Seagal v. Cyprus, no. 50756/13, § 125, 26 April 2016).
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148. The Court notes, firstly, with regard to the incident on 19 March
2013, that this complaint was first submitted by the applicant in his
observations of 16 January 2017. Further, it was not mentioned in any
communication prior to this date. It follows that the complaint was
submitted out of time and must therefore be rejected as inadmissible
pursuant to Article 35 §§ 1 and 4.

149. Secondly, according to the medical records submitted by the
Government and the case file as a whole, the applicant in the present case
was not suffering from any particular health condition likely" to make his
detention more burdensome. Having perused the extensive medical records,
the Court finds that there is no indication that the applicant did not receive
adequate medical care and/or treatment while detained at Menoyia detention
centre. On the contrary, it would appear that during his detention he
regularly sought and obtained medical attention and treatment, including
medication and supplements, not only in the on-site clinic but also in
hospital. Further, the Court has already found that his version of the events
of 19 October 2013 does not tally with the medical records (see
paragraph 132 above). It is true that there was a deterioration in the
applicant’s psychological health while in detention and that he drank
shampoo twice while detained in Menoyia and scratched himself, but he
was taken to hospital on those occasions and also seen by a psychiatrist.
Admittedly, in the circumstances, a more thorough psychiatric follow-up
might have been of benefit to the applicant, but in view of the fact that he
continued to receive medical attention throughout his detention in Menoyia,
the Court finds that this is not enough to raise an issue under Article 3.

150. The Court therefore finds, on the basis of the evidence before it,
that his allegation concerning the lack of requisite medical assistance while
he was detained at Menoyia detention centre has not been made out. It
follows that this complaint is manifestly ill-founded and must be rejected in
accordance with Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.

4. Complaints_concerning the material conditions of the applicant’s
detention

(a) The parties’ submissions

(i) The Government

151. The Government submitted at the outset that the applicant had
failed to exhaust domestic remedies in respect of his complaints under this
head, as he had not lodged a complaint with any State authority concerning
the conditions of his detention. Section 36(1) of Law no. 163(I)/2005 (see
paragraph 98 above) provided for an actionable right to compensation for
those whose rights had been violated under that Law. Although the
Government acknowledged that this was a remedy which was compensatory
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in nature and could not lead to an improvement of the conditions of
detention when a person was still in custody, they submitted that various
preventive remedies existed on the domestic level. These differed depending
on the specific nature of the complaint concerning the conditions of
detention. For example, if a complaint concerned the cleanliness of the
detention area, the sufficiency of the sanitary facilities or the quality of
food, it should be addressed to the administration of the detention facility in
question. The applicant, however, had never complained about the
conditions of his detention to the competent authorities.

152. In any event, the Government argued that the applicant’s
complaints under this head were manifestly ill-founded. In particular, the
Government submitted that the applicant’s complaints had been vague and
unspecified. He had not given any details concerning the conditions of
detention in each facility in which he had been detained. His complaints had
been limited to a general statement that the detention facilities did not
comply with CPT standards or the standards foreseen in the Twenty
Guidelines on Forced Return of the Council of Europe. However, the
various reports he had relied on in his application form did not corroborate
his allegations as they did not concern the period during which he had been
detained.

153. The fact that the applicant had been held for short periods of time
in police detention facilities which had not been declared to be specialised
detention facilities for irregular migrants did not, in itself, establish that the
conditions of detention in those facilities had been incompatible with
Article 3. The applicant had not made any specific complaints about these
facilities, for instance about the size of the cell he had been held in, the
sanitary facilities or the meals.

154. In so far as Menoyia detention centre was concerned, the
Government submitted that the applicant’s allegations that it did not comply
with international standards were unfounded. They relied on the CPT’s
2014 report, their response to that report and the Ombudsman’s report of
2013. They also pointed out that the CPT had recognised that the centre had
been specially designed to meet the specific needs of irregular migrants and
recommended in its 2014 report that all irregular migrants be held there.

155. With regard to the applicant’s transfers, they stressed that he had
not been transferred to the various detention centres by way of punishment,
as he appeared to be suggesting, but for safety reasons and because of his
problematic and disruptive behaviour. In any event, the applicant had not
complained at any time about any of his transfers to police station detention
facilities.

156. The Government concluded that the authorities had not failed to
comply with their obligation to ensure that the applicant was not subjected
to distress or hardship exceeding the unavoidable level of suffering inherent
in detention. Nor was there any evidence supporting the applicant’s
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assertions in this respect. In any event, they argued that the conditions of the
applicant’s detention in any of the detention facilities had not met the
threshold required in respect of a violation of Article 3.

(ii) The applicant

157. The applicant submitted that neither bringing an action under Law
no. 163(1)/2005, which was only of a compensatory nature, nor a complaint
to the authorities, as suggested by the Government, could be considered an
effective remedy for the purpose of Article 35 of the Convention in relation
to a conditions-of-detention complaint. In any event, contrary to what the
Government had submitted, he had complained to the various authorities but
no one had looked into his grievances.

158. With regard to the well-foundedness of his complaint, the applicant
submitted that none of the facilities in which he had been detained complied
with CPT standards or the standards regarding detention set out in the
Council of Europe’s Twenty Guidelines on Forced Return. First of all, he
had been detained for almost three months in police stations, which had not
been designed for long-term detention and had not been equipped for
immigration detainees. The police stations had not been specialised
detention facilities designed for third-country nationals pending their
deportation in accordance with the domestic law — specifically, the Law and
the Regulations for the Establishment and Regulation of Premises of Illegal
Immigrants (Law no. 83(1)/2011). More specifically, the Minister of Justice
and Public Order had never declared them to be facilities in which
third-country nationals found to be illegally staying in the country could be
detained.

159. The Council of Europe’s European Commission against Racism
and Intolerance, the CPT and the Cypriot Ombudsman, infer alia, had
repeatedly reported that the conditions in police station detention facilities
in Cyprus were totally unacceptable and amounted to inhuman and
degrading treatment. He stated that nothing had substantially changed
following the issuance of the above-mentioned reports.

160. Secondly, although the Menoyia detention centre was a specialised
detention facility, it also did not comply with international standards. In this
connection, the applicant observed that he had been detained there when the
CPT had carried out its visit from 23 September to 1 October 2013 and that
the CPT had in its subsequent report identified serious problems at the
centre. He referred to paragraphs 37 to 53 of that report (see paragraph 102
above).

161. Furthermore, the applicant stressed that he had been detained in
five different facilities and although the Menoyia detention centre had been
open at the time, he had still been detained in different police stations,
subjecting him to numerous transfers. The only assumption that could be
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made, in view of the Government’s submissions that he had caused
problems, was that these transfers had been a punitive measure.

162. Lastly, the applicant submitted that the conditions of his detention
had seriously affected him physically, mentally and psychologically and,
taking into account also the prolonged duration of his detention, had
amounted to inhuman and degrading treatment in breach of Article 3 of the
Convention.

(b) The Court’s assessment

(1) The complaint concerning Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons, Aradippou
police station, Polis Chrysochous police station and Ayia Napa police station

163. The Court considers it unnecessary to examine the question of
exhaustion of domestic remedies under this head or whether the first period
of the applicant’s detention in Nicosia Central Prisons comes within the
six-month time-limit, as it finds that the applicant’s complaint concerning
his detention in the above facilities is in any event inadmissible for the
following reasons.

164. The Court notes, firstly, that in his application form the applicant
did not describe the conditions of his detention in any of these facilities; he
did not give specific details about the cells or other aspects of the physical
conditions, such as the lighting, ventilation, sanitary conditions, exercise or
nutrition. Nor did he provide any details in his subsequent observations or
challenge the Government’s description of the conditions. His claim of a
violation was based on the nature of these facilities per se and the duration
of his detention in these facilities.

165. The Court has already ruled that police stations and other similar
establishments which, by their very nature, are places designed to
accommodate people for very short durations, are not appropriate places for
the detention of people who are waiting for the application of an
administrative measure, such as deportation (see, for example, Haghilo,
§ 160, and Thuo, § 159, both cited above, with further references; see also
S.Z. v. Greece, no. 66702/13, § 40, 21 June 2018, with further references).
However, in assessing whether there has been a violation of Article 3, the
Court has taken into account the findings made by the CPT regarding the
conditions of detention in such establishments for prolonged periods, the
specific deficiencies concerning the applicant’s detention in each case, in
particular, overcrowding, a lack of outdoor space for exercise, poor sanitary
conditions, poor quality food, as well as the duration of the applicant’s
detention (see, inter alia, Haghilo, cited above, §§ 160-69; H.A. and Others
v Greece, no. 19951/16, §§ 166-70, 28 February 2019; S.Z. v. Greece, cited
above, § 40; and Thuo, cited above, §§ 159-63; see also Preci v. Greece
(dec.) [Committee], no. 9387/ 15, 17 November 2015; Ciocan and Others
v. Greece (dec.) [Committee], no. 41806/13, 6 October 2015; and
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Chazaryan and Others v. Greece, [Committee], no. 76951/12, 16 July 2015,
in all of which the Court ruled that detention in that type of establishment
for short periods did not automatically lead to a finding of a violation of
Article 3 of the Convention).

166. Bearing in mind the above, the Court notes the following.

167. The applicant was held in Block 10 of Nicosia Central Prisons for
seven days from 11 to 18 February 2013. From 6 July to 30 September
2013, the applicant was held at Aradippou police station for twelve days,
then again in Block 10 for one month and twenty days, at Polis
Chrysochous police station for four days and at Ayia Napa police station for
eighteen days.

168. The Court notes that in the above facilities the applicant had
between 3.5 and 10.8 sq. m of personal space. In Nicosia Central Prisons,
where he was detained the longest, he had 4.5 sq. m, at Ayia Napa station
about 9.4 sq m and at Polis Chrysochous station about 10.8 sq. m. In these
three facilities he had access to natural light and air, and access to sanitary
facilities and hygiene products. In both Nicosia Central Prisons and at Ayia
Napa station he had access to outdoor exercise. Although at Polis
Chrysochous station he only had access to an indoor yard for out-of-cell
exercise, he was only detained there for four days and was then moved to
Ayia Napa station.

169. At Aradippou police station, where the applicant had about
3.5 sq. m of personal space, the Court takes notes of the CPT’s remarks
about unsatisfactory access to natural light, poor conditions of hygiene and a
malodorous detention centre (see paragraph 102 above, and, in particular,
paragraph 24 of its 2014 report). It also observes that at this station there
was only an indoor yard. However, it notes that the applicant was held there
for a short period of twelve days and then moved to Nicosia Central Prisons
where he benefited from better conditions and an outdoor yard.

170. In view of the general conditions prevailing in these establishments
as described above, the lack of specific complaints by the applicant, and the
duration of the applicant’s detention in these establishments, the Court
considers that the threshold of gravity required for detention to be qualified
as inhuman or degrading treatment has not been reached (compare and
contrast Haghilo, §§ 160-69, and Thuo, §§ 159-62, both cited above, and
Khanh v. Cyprus, no. 43639/12, 4 December 2018).

171. The Court is mindful of the applicant’s argument pertaining to his
frequent transfers to, and detention in, various facilities. Albeit regrettable,
bearing in mind the foregoing it finds that they raise no issue under
Article 3.

172. Tt follows that the complaints under this head are manifestly
ill-founded and must be rejected in accordance with Article 35 §§ 3 (a)
and 4 of the Convention.
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(1)) The complaint concerning Menoyia detention centre

173. The Court observes at the outset that the applicant was detained in
this centre, which is a specialised detention centre for irregular migrants, on
two different occasions, namely from 18 February until 6 July 2013 and
from 30 September 2013 until his deportation on 8 July 2014.

174. As with his complaint concerning the other detention facilities, the
applicant’s complaint in his application form and subsequent observations is
general, without giving specific details about the physical conditions of his
detention in this centre. Further, he did not contest the Government’s
description of the conditions. He simply relied on the CPT’s 2014 report.

175. Bearing in mind the CPT’s findings (see paragraph 102 above, and,
in particular, paragraphs 37 and 43-45 of its 2014 report), the Ombudsman’s
findings (see paragraph 106 above), the Government’s description of the
conditions (see paragraphs 51-54 above), and the lack of specific
information from the applicant as to any specific failings, the Court finds

that solely the insufficient personal space allocated to detainees during the
period of the applicant’s detention in this centre raises an issue under
Article 3. The Court will therefore limit its examination of the complaint
176. With regard to the Government’s objection of non-exhaustion of
domestic remedies, the Court notes in this respect that at the time the
present application was lodged with the Court, the applicant was detained in
Menoyia in allegedly inadequate conditions. To be considered effective, the
remedy should therefore have been able to lead to the improvement of the
situation, not only to compensation for the damage sustained (see Mandic
and Jovic v. Slovenia, nos. 5774/10 and 5985/10, § 111, 20 October 201 1).
Accordingly, to the extent that the Government referred to a civil action
under Law no. 163(1)/2005, the Court has already found that this constitutes
a purely compensatory remedy which does not provide a way to improve the
conditions of detention of the person concerned and thus lacks the
preventive element required (see Danilczuk v. Cyprus, no. 21318/12,
§§ 39-41, 3 April 2018). In the absence of any other remedy put forward by
the Government, the Court finds that their objection must be dismissed
~ 177. Lastly, the Court considers that this part of the application is neither
manifestly ill-founded nor inadmissible on any other grounds listed in
Article 35 of the Convention. It must therefore be declared admissible.

5. Conclusion concerning admissibility

178. In the light of the foregoing, the Court declares admissible the
complaint about the conditions of detention (on account of the lack of
personal space) at Menoyia detention centre.

179. Tt further declares inadmissible the remainder of the complaints by
the applicant concerning the material conditions of his detention at the other
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facilities, his solitary confinement and his lack of access to medical
treatment.

B. Merits

180. The parties’ submissions are set out in paragraphs 152-156
and 158-162 above.

1. General principles

181. The Court refers to the principles summarised in its case-law
regarding inadequate conditions of detention (for a summary of the relevant
general principles, see Mursié v. Croatia [GC], no. 7334/13, §§ 96-141,
20 October 2016).

2. Application to the present case

182. The Court observes that in its 2014 report, the CPT raised concern
about the general problem of insufficient personal space per detainee at
Menoyia detention centre, noting that living conditions were cramped, as up
to eight persons were being held in multi-occupancy cells measuring only
some 17 sq. m, that is, a little over 2 sq. m of living space per detainee (see
paragraph 102 above, and, in particular, paragraph 37 of the report). It
therefore recommended that the authorities reduce the official capacity in
the multi-occupancy cells to four persons (see paragraph 102 above, and, in
particular, paragraph 43 of the report). It appears from the information
submitted by the Government that this recommendation was implemented
from 16 January 2016 onwards (see paragraph 104 above). '

183. The Government submitted that the applicant had been held in a
multi-occupancy cell measuring 18.36 sq. m which had at the time been
used to detain up to eight inmates, and that during his detention he had
shared the cell with four to seven other inmates. The Court notes therefore
that, depending on the number of inmates detained with him, the applicant
would have had between 2.29 and 4.59 sq. m. of personal space. So, when
the applicant was held with seven other detainees, he would have had as
little as 2.29 sq. m personal space, which was clearly below the acceptable
minimum standard. Taking into account the relevant principles enunciated
in its case-law (see paragraph 181 above), the Court finds that a strong
presumption of a violation of Article 3 arises in the present case.

184. Turning to whether there are factors capable of rebutting that
presumption, it observes that the Government did not provide any records in
relation to the number of detainees held with the applicant in the cell each
day throughout his detention during both periods. Consequently, as the
Government have not shown that there were only short, occasional and
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minor reductions in the applicant’s required personal space, this
presumption cannot be called into question.

185. The foregoing considerations are sufficient to enable the Court to
conclude that during the relevant period, the conditions of the applicant’s
detention subjected him to hardship going beyond the unavoidable level of
suffering inherent in detention and thus amounted to degrading treatment
prohibited by Article 3 of the Convention.

186. There has accordingly been a violation of Article 3 of the
Convention on account of the conditions of the applicant’s detention at
Menoyia detention centre.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 35 § 1 OF THE
CONVENTION

187. The applicant complained that his detention from 11 February 2013
until his deportation on 8 July 2014 had been unlawful and therefore in
breach of Article 5 § 1 (f) of the Convention, which reads as follows:

“l. Everyone has the right to liberty and security of person. No one shall be

deprived of his liberty save in the following cases and in accordance with a procedure
prescribed by law:

(f) the lawful arrest or detention of a person to prevent his effecting an unauthorised
entry into the country or of a person against whom action is being taken with a view
to deportation or extradition.”

188. The Government contested that argument.

A. Admissibility

189. The Court finds that the applicant’s complaint under this provision
is neither manifestly ill-founded nor inadmissible on any other grounds
listed in Article 35 of the Convention. It must therefore be declared
admissible.

B. Merits

1. The parties’ submissions
(a) The applicant

190. The applicant submitted that he had been unlawfully deprived of
his liberty in breach of Article 5 § 1 () of the Convention for a period of
about seventeen months. He maintained that his detention had been
unlawful, both in terms of domestic law and the Convention, and arbitrary
on a number of grounds.
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191. Firstly, the applicant submitted that the authorities, at least until
August 2013, had taken no action to effect his deportation. Up to that date,
they had merely conducted interviews with him on various occasions during
which he had confirmed that he had not been willing to cooperate for the
issuance of a travel document. It had been evident from the Government’s
observations that the authorities had just relied on the fact that he had
refused to cooperate, even though the Egyptian embassy had made it clear
that his consent had been required in order to issue a travel document. The
authorities had only started actively pursuing his deportation in August
2013, following the meeting of the Director with the Egyptian authorities.
By this time the Supreme Court had already ruled that the applicant’s
continued detention was unlawful and ordered his release. Following the
above-mentioned meeting, the authorities had limited themselves to
interviews with the applicant and had only contacted the Egyptian embassy
four months later which had been to no avail as the applicant had still been
refusing to cooperate. Following the lodging of the applicant’s asylum
application in January 2014, it appeared that no meaningful steps had been
taken until his actual deportation in July 2014.

192. Secondly, there had been no substantive review of his detention by
the Minister of the Interior. Prior to the first review on 19 June 2013, he had
been in detention without any examination as to whether his continued
detention had been justified. The review subsequently carried out by the
Minister had been formalistic. It appeared from the documents submitted by
the Government that the Police Aliens and Immigration Unit had informed
the Minister of the reasons for which certain detainees, including the
applicant, had had to remain in detention until 30 June 2013 and the
Minister had then merely approved the orders without any further
consideration of the actions taken in order to effect deportation. The
subsequent reviews by the Minister had also been formalistic, his decision
having been based on the fact that the applicant had not been cooperating in
the process for the issuance of a travel document. In fact, the CPT in its
2014 report had confirmed the formalistic nature of the reviews by the
Minister (the applicant referred to paragraph 30 of the CPT’s 2014 report;
see paragraph 102 above). Nor had the Minister or the Director examined
the possibility of applying less coercive measures in the applicant’s case.

193. Thirdly, the applicant had continued to be detained from 30 June
2013 onwards, despite the Supreme Court’s judgment ordering his release.
The authorities had shown disregard for, and had not acted in compliance
with, not only the Aliens and Tmmigration Law but also the Court’s case-
law. The Director had rendered the remedy of habeas corpus void of any
purpose and her decision to issue new orders, bearing in mind the grounds
on which she had relied, had been arbitrary and taken in bad faith. The
Minister should not have been allowed to issue new orders simply because
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the government had omitted to make submissions before the Supreme
Court.

194. Fourthly, following the lodging of his asylum application, the
applicant had had the status of asylum-seeker and should have been
released. In this connection, the applicant argued that an individual
assessment of the circumstances of his case had not been made by the
Cypriot authorities in order to ascertain whether his asylum application had
been lodged for the sole purpose of delaying or jeopardising the
enforcement of the return decision. Contrary to the Government’s
submissions, the applicant had not applied for asylum in order to frustrate
the deportation process.

195. Lastly, the applicant pointed out that throughout the material period
he had been detained in conditions of detention that had amounted to a
breach of Article 3 of the Convention.

(b) The Government

196. The Government submitted that from 11 February 2013 until 8 July
2014 the applicant had been deprived of his liberty on the basis of
deportation and detention orders that had been issued pursuant to
section 6(1)(i), (k) and (I) of the Aliens and Immigration Law, on the
grounds that the applicant had been a prohibited immigrant and a person
liable to deportation under section 14(1) of the same Law. Therefore, the
applicant’s deprivation of liberty throughout this period fell within the
ambit of Article 5 § 1 (f) of the Convention, as he had been detained for the
purposes of being deported, in accordance with domestic law. There was
also nothing to suggest that the orders had been issued in bad faith or
arbitrarily.

197. While it was true that on 30 July 2013 the Supreme Court had
ordered the applicant’s release, new deportation and detention orders had
been issued on the same day as the Supreme Court had not been duly
informed of the reasons for the applicant’s continued detention, the
government having failed to file an objection to his application. The court
had only heard the applicant’s version of events. Furthermore, the applicant
had remained a prohibited immigrant. On 7 November 2013 in the context
of recourse no. 5848/13, the Supreme Court had rejected the applicant’s
application for a provisional order on the basis that he had not shown
flagrant illegality in the issuance of the new orders. The Supreme Court had
also reviewed the length of the applicant’s detention in the context of his
second habeas corpus application (no. 183/13) and had ruled that the new
orders had not affected the overall length of his detention, which had started
running on 11 February 2013. It had found that his continued detention had
been lawful and in accordance with section 18TIET of the Aliens and
Immigration Law.
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198. It was also true that while the applicant had been detained he had
applied for asylum on 27 January 2014. Under domestic law at the time, the
authorities had had the power to maintain deportation and detention orders
issued against an applicant so long as those orders had been issued on
grounds unrelated to the asylum application and had a suspensive effect
pending the outcome of that application. Further, there was no obligation to
release a person just because he or she had applied for international
protection if the circumstances indicated that the application had been
lodged in order to delay or frustrate the enforcement of return proceedings,
which was what had happened in the present case. The overall behaviour of
the applicant had indicated that he wished to remain in Cyprus and had been
willing to go to great lengths to achieve this. Indeed, he had not cooperated
with the authorities and had lodged an asylum application twenty years after
arriving in Cyprus.

199. The authorities had not been able to deport the applicant to Egypt
because he had not had travel documents and he had refused to cooperate
with the Egyptian embassy for their issuance. The deportation proceedings
against the applicant had been carried out with the required diligence and
the authorities had pursued his repatriation to Egypt throughout his
detention. Regular interviews had been held with the applicant in an attempt
to persuade him to apply for travel documents and the authorities had been
in contact repeatedly with the Egyptian embassy with a view to securing a
travel document for the applicant without his consent. As a matter of policy,
the Egyptian embassy did not issue travel documents unless its national had
consented to repatriation. The protracted length of the deportation
proceedings had been due to the applicant’s unwillingness to cooperate.
Pursuant to section 18TTET(4) and (8) of the Aliens and Immigration Law
(see Haghilo, cited above, § 101), the Minister and the Director had
reviewed the applicant’s detention five times and renewed or extended it on
the above grounds. Although the deportation proceedings had been
temporarily suspended for about two months, namely between 12 August
2013 and 14 October 2013, in order to give the authorities the chance to
examine his allegations of inhuman or degrading treatment if deported to
Egypt, the deportation had still been in progress as shown by the steps taken
by the authorities during that period. It had not been an option to release the
applicant, as this would have led to a real risk of losing track of his
whereabouts, rendering his deportation impossible. The government’s
efforts and the risk of absconding had been noted by the Supreme Court in
its judgment of 28 January 2014.

200. The Government thus concluded that the applicant had been
detained lawfully with a view to his deportation under and in conformity
with Article 5 § 1 (f) of the Convention.
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2. The Court’s assessment
(a) General principles

201. Article 5 of the Convention enshrines a fundamental human right -
namely the protection of the individual against arbitrary interference by the
State with his or her right to liberty. Sub-paragraphs (a) to (f) of Article 5
§ 1 contain an exhaustive list of permissible grounds on which persons may
be deprived of their liberty, and no deprivation of liberty will be lawful
unless it falls within one of those grounds. One of those exceptions, set out
in sub-paragraph (f), permits the State to control the liberty of aliens within
the context of immigration (see Saadi v. the United Kingdom [GC],
no. 13229/03 § 43, ECHR 2008). Article 5 § 1 (f) does not demand that
detention be reasonably considered necessary — for example, to prevent the
individual from committing an offence or fleeing. Any deprivation of liberty
under the second limb of Article 5 § 1 () will be justified, however, only for
as long as deportation or extradition proceedings are in progress. If such
proceedings are not prosecuted with due diligence, the detention will cease
to be permissible under Article 5 § 1 (f) (ibid., § 72, with further
references).

202. Tt is well established in the Court’s case-law (under the above-
mentioned sub-paragraphs of Article 5 § 1) that any deprivation of liberty
must, in addition to falling within one of the exceptions set out in
sub-paragraphs (a) to (f), be “lawful”. In other words, it must conform to the
substantive and procedural rules of national law (ibid., § 67, with further
references).

203. Compliance with national law is not, however, sufficient: Article 5
§ 1 requires in addition that any deprivation of liberty should be in keeping
with the purpose of protecting the individual from arbitrariness (see, among
many other authorities, Saadi, cited above, § 67, and Chahal v. the United
Kingdom, 15 November 1996, § 118, Reports of Judgments and Decisions
1996-V). It is a fundamental principle that no detention that is arbitrary can
be compatible with Article 5 § 1, and the notion of “arbitrariness” in
Article 5 § 1 extends beyond a lack of conformity with national law, so that
a deprivation of liberty may be lawful in terms of domestic law but still
arbitrary and thus contrary to the Convention.

204. While the Court has not previously formulated a global definition
as to what types of conduct on the part of the authorities might constitute
“arbitrariness” for the purposes of Article 5 § 1, key principles have been
developed on a case-by-case basis. It is, morcover, clear from the case-law
that the notion of arbitrariness in the context of Article 5 varies to a certain
extent depending on the type of detention involved (see, for example, Saadi,
cited above, § 68).

205. One general principle established in the case-law is that detention
will be “arbitrary” where, despite complying with the letter of national law,
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there has been an element of bad faith or deception on the part of the
authorities or where the domestic authorities neglected to attempt to apply
the relevant legislation correctly (see S., V. and A. v. Denmark [GC],
nos. 35553/12 and 2 others, §§ 75-76, 22 October 2018, with further
references). Further, in order to avoid being branded arbitrary, detention
under Article 5 § 1 (f) of the Convention must be closely connected to the
ground of detention relied on by the Government; the place and conditions
of detention should be appropriate; and the length of the detention should
not exceed that reasonably required for the purpose pursued (see, for
example, Saadi, cited above, § 74).

(b) Application to the present case

206. The Court would begin by observing that the applicant was held in
immigration detention from 11 February 2013 until 8 July 2014 for the
purpose of his being deported from Cyprus. His detention therefore came
within the ambit of Article 5 § 1 (f) of the Convention.

207. The Court notes, firstly, that on 30 July 2013 the Supreme Court
ordered the applicant’s immediate release, finding that the government had
failed to show that his continued detention for over five months had been
lawful. Despite the issuance of the writ of habeas corpus, the applicant was

not i reality able fo regain his liberty on that daie as he was rearrested by
the authorities while still at the court on the basis of new deportation and
detention orders issued against him on the same grounds as those cited in
respect of the first orders (see paragraphs 7 and 17 above, and, mutatis
mutandis, Haghilo, cited above, § 186). It is evident from the documents in
the case file and, in particular, the subsequent decisions taken by the
Minister of the Interior (see paragraphs 18 and 22 above) and the Supreme
Court’s judgment of 28 January 2014 on the applicant’s second habeas
corpus application (see paragraph 21 above) that the applicant’s detention
on the basis of these new orders was not a new period of detention, but an
extension of his detention from 11 February 2013 within the
eighteen-month time-limit set by the Aliens and Immigration Law (see
Haghilo, cited above, § 101).

208. The Court notes that, in spite of the Supreme Court’s judgment of
30 July 2013, the Director (of the Civil Registry and Migration Department)
decided, contrary to that court’s verdict, that the applicant’s continued
detention was lawful, and ordered the issuance of the new orders with the
aim of providing justification for his continued detention. It appears from
the internal note she wrote on the same date that she acted on the
assumption that if the government had filed an objection to the habeas
corpus application and provided the Supreme Court with all the factual
information, the court would possibly have decided differently (see
paragraph 16 above). It is to be noted, however, that the government did not
appeal against this judgment (see paragraph 14 above). In view of the
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above, the Court cannot but discern bad faith on the part of the Director
who, without the proper way of an appeal being used, clearly tried to make
up for the authorities’ poor handling of the habeas corpus application and to
circumvent the Supreme Court’s order.

209. The Court finds it noteworthy that Amnesty International in its
2012 report concerning the detention of migrants and asylum-seekers in
Cyprus had expressed concern about a number of cases in which successful
challenges against immigration detention had been mounted by way of
habeas corpus applications but had not led to the release of the detainees
concerned, as ordered by the Supreme Court. Instead, the persons concerned
had been rearrested before leaving the Supreme Court building, or
immediately thereafter, on the basis of new detention orders issued on the
same grounds as those cited in respect of the previous detention orders (see
paragraph 105 above). The Court also refers in this respect to the case of
Haghilo and the domestic case-law cited therein (cited above, §§ 109-12).

210. The Supreme Court was clear in its Judgment of 30 July 2013 when
ordering the applicant’s immediate release that the government had not
established that keeping the applicant in detention beyond a period of five
months was lawful. The government’s failing to plead properly before it
does not and cannot affect the order for the applicant’s release and its
binding effect. Under the relevant domestic law the writ of habeas corpus is
the remedy specifically provided for challenging the lawfulness of detention
with a view to deportation on length grounds (section 18 IXT(5)(a) of the
Aliens and Immigration Law; see Haghilo, cited above, § 106). Pursuant to
section 18TTZT(5)(y) of the Aliens and Immigration Law, if a habeas corpus
application is granted by the Supreme Court, the Minister of the Interior
must immediately release the person concerned (ibid). It therefore follows
that the applicant should have been released on the basis of that judgment
and his detention should have ended. The fact that he still remained an
irregular migrant under domestic law could have no bearing on the above.
Lastly, as stated above, this judgment was not appealed against. It is true
that the Supreme Court on 18 January 2014 considered lawful the
applicant’s continued detention from 11 February 2013 (see paragraph 21
above). However, this judgment appears to attach no legal importance to the
writ granted on 30 July 2013 and relies, inter alia, on the Minister’s
decision of 19 June 2013 which predated the first habeas corpus application
and, hence, the immediate release order of 30 July 2013.

211. In view of all the foregoing considerations, even assuming that the
applicant’s continued detention from 11 July 2013 until his deportation on
8 July 2014 could be considered in compliance with domestic law, the Court
finds that it was arbitrary, within the meaning of Article 5 § 1 of the
Convention.

212. There has, accordingly, been a violation of that provision.
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213. In view of this conclusion, the Court does not find it necessary to
examine the preceding period of the applicant’s detention or whether the
requirement of diligence was complied with.

[II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 5 § 4 OF THE
CONVENTION

214. The applicant furthermore complained that he had not had an
effective remedy at his disposal with which to challenge the lawfulness of
his detention. He relied on Article 5 § 4 of the Convention, which provides
as follows:

“Everyone who is deprived of his liberty by arrest or detention shall be entitled to

take proceedings by which the lawfulness of his detention shall be decided speedily
by a court and his release ordered if the detention is not lawful.”

215. The Court notes that this complaint is linked to the applicant’s
complaint under Article 5 § 1 and must therefore likewise be declared
admissible.

216. Having regard to its findings under Article 5 § 1 of the Convention
(see paragraphs 206-212 above), the Court considers that there is no need
for a separate examination of this complaint on its merits (see, for example,
Haghilo, cited above, § 211).

IV. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

217. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

218. The applicant claimed EUR 30,000 in respect of non-pecuniary
damage. Specifically, he claimed EUR 10,000 in respect of the mental and
physical suffering that he had had to endure as a result of being detained for
over seventeen months, and EUR 20,000 in respect of the alleged
ilI-treatment and conditions of detention he had been subjected to, which
had amounted to inhuman and degrading treatment.

219. The Government considered the applicant’s claim to be excessive.

220. Making its assessment on an equitable basis and having regard to
all the circumstances of the present case and the nature of the violations
found, the Court awards the applicant EUR 26,000 in respect of
non-pecuniary damage, plus any tax that may be chargeable on that amount.
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B. Costs and expenses

221. The applicant claimed EUR 4,867.99 in total in respect of the costs
and expenses incurred before the domestic courts and before the Court. This
amount, which included VAT, was broken down as follows:

— EUR 3,320.99 in respect of the costs and expenses incurred in relation
to the domestic proceedings: specifically, EUR 1,084.87 for the second
habeas corpus application (no. 183/ 13); and EUR 2,236.12 for the recourse
against the deportation and detention orders of 30 June 2013 (no. 5848/13),
including the application for a provisional order in the context of those
proceedings. He submitted that these sums had been calculated in
accordance with the Supreme Court’s fee scales.

— EUR 1,547.00 in respect of the costs and expenses incurred before the
Court. This sum included: EUR 476 for the lodging of the application;
EUR 595 for the preparation of the observations; and EUR 476 in respect of
correspondence.

222. The applicant submitted three separate pro forma invoices from his
lawyer itemising the fees and expenses for the above amounts.

223. The Government submitted that the costs claimed were excessive
and not reasonable as to quantum.

224. The Court reiterates that an applicant is entitled to be reimbursed
for those costs actually and necessarily incurred in preventing or redressing
a breach of the Convention, to the extent that such costs are reasonable as to
quantum (see, among other authorities, 4. and Others v. the United
Kingdom [GC], no. 3455/05, § 256, ECHR 2009).

225. In the present case, in respect of the costs and expenses incurred by
the applicant before the Supreme Court in both sets of proceedings, the
Court considers that they were necessarily and reasonably incurred in the
applicant’s attempt to seek redress for the violation of the Convention that it
has found under Article 5 § 1 of the Convention. Thus, they are in principle
recoverable under Article 41 of the Convention. The Court also finds,
bearing in mind the complexity of the case, that the sum claimed is
reasonable as to quantum. The Court considers, therefore, that this claim
should be met in full.

226. Furthermore, having regard to the documents available to it and to
its case-law, the Court considers it reasonable to award the applicant the full
amount claimed in respect of the proceedings before it.

C. Default interest

227. The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate
should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank,
to which should be added three percentage points.
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FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,

I. Declares the complaints under Article 3 of the Convention concerning
the conditions of detention at Menoyia detention centre (on account of
the lack of personal space) and Article 5 §§ 1 and 4 of the Convention
admissible, and the remainder of the application inadmissible;

2. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention on
account of the conditions of the applicant’s detention at Menoyia
detention centre;

3. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention;

4. Holds that no separate examination of the complaint under Article 5 § 4
of the Convention is required;

5. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months
from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance
with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts:

(i) EUR 26,000 (twenty-six thousand euros), plus any tax that may
be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;

(ii)) EUR 4,867.99 (four thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven
euros and ninety-nine cents), plus any tax that may be chargeable
to the applicant, in respect of costs and expenses;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank
during the default period plus three percentage points;

6. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 29 June 2021, pursuant to
Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Milan Blasko Paul Lemmens
Registrar President



